MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06 019 10:23:31 AM DEPE

CV-2016-09-3928

In The Matter of:
Sharde Perkins, et al.
VS

Wyatt Smith

Sharde Perkins
March 03, 2017

Deposition

MEHLER

780 Skylight Office Tower
1660 West 2™ Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216,241,900

Fax 216.621.0050

HAGESTROM

720 Akron Centre

50 South Main Street
Akron, Ohio 44308
330.535.7300
330.535.0050 Fax

www. MandH.com 800.822.0650 Schedule@MandH.com

origina filename: 170303 - perkins_sharde

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 2 of 78

1 I N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
2 STARK COUNTY, OHI O
3
SHARDE PERKI NS, et al.,
4
Plaintiffs,
5 JUDGE JOHN G HAAS
-VS- CASE NO. 2016- CVv-02650
6
WYATT SM TH,
7
Def endant .
8
9 - - - -
10 Deposition of SHARDE PERKINS, taken as if
11 upon cross-exam nation before Sandra L. Rice, a
12 Notary Public within and for the State of Ohio,
13 at the offices of Kisling, Nestico & Redick, 3412
14 West Market Street, Akron, Chio, at 9:00 a.m on
15 Friday, March 3, 2017, pursuant to notice and/or
16 sti pul ati ons of counsel, on behalf of the
17 Def endants in this cause.
18
19
MEHLER & HAGESTROM
20 Court Reporters
21 CLEVELAND AKRON
780 Skylight O fice Tower 720 Akron Centre
22 1660 West 2nd Street 50 South Main Street
C evel and, OChio 44113 Akron, Chio 44308
23 216. 241. 9000 330. 535. 7300
FAX 621. 0050 FAX 535. 0050
24
25

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 0o N oo o b~ w N P

[EEY
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 3 of 78
Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition
APPEARANCES:

M chael Cantu, Esg.

Kisling, Nestico & Redick, LLC
3412 West Mar ket Street

Akron, Chio 44333

(330) 869-9007,

ncant u@xnrl egal . com

On behalf of the Plaintiff;

G Tinothy Corbey |11, Esq.
Curry, Roby & Mulvey Co., LLC
30 Nort hwoods Boul evard

Suite 300

Col unbus, Ohio 43235

(614) 430-8885

Tcorbey@r n aws. com

On behal f of the Defendants.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 4 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

o > O »

SHARDE PERKI NS, of |awful age, called by the
Def endants for the purpose of cross-exam nation,
as provided by the Rules of Cvil Procedure,
being by me first duly sworn, as hereinafter
certified, deposed and said as foll ows:

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON OF SHARDE PERKI NS

BY MR CORBEY:
Good norning. My nane is Tim Corbey. W briefly
nmet off the record. I|I'mhere to ask you a series
of questions as it relates to the April 27, 2016
not or vehicle accident that you were in as well
as the nedical treatnent you received as a result
of that accident. Have you ever had your
deposi tion taken before?
Yes.
Was it recently?
It was | ast year.
"1l go over the ground rules again just to
refresh you. First, you' re obviously sworn in;
you need to provide accurate testinony. Wth
that in mnd I want to nake sure that you
understand the question I'masking. |t doesn't
do you any favors if you don't know what |'m
asking. Every now and then |I'll ask a

poor | y-worded question. Please, let nme know and

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 5 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

"Il gladly rephrase or repeat that question. |If
you answer the question I'mgoing to anticipate

t hat you understood that question; is that fair?
Yes.

| also want to know the answers to questions that
you have an answer to. | don't want you to guess
and tell nme sonething that you think m ght be
true. | want you to give ne answers that you
have personal know edge to. Ckay?

Yes.

I f you don't know the answer to sonething pl ease
tell me you don't know. Ckay?

Ckay.

W al so want to nmake sure that we give verba
responses. Nods of the head and shrugs of the
shoul der nake it very difficult for her to take
that down. It happens in al nost every deposition
l"'min, so if it does occur I'll say, "lIs that a
yes or no," just so we have a clean record if we
have to | ook back. I'mnot trying to be a jerk;

| just want to make sure we have a cl ean record.
Ckay?

Yes.

Al ong those sane |ines, and you're doing a great

job right now, if you continue to let nme finish

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 6 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

o >» 0 >» O » O » O >» O >» O »

my conpl ete question before providing a response,
again, we don't want her to pull her hair out and
try to figure out two people talking at the sane
time. That can be very difficult to take down.

| don't anticipate this taking very |ong at
all but if you need a break for any reason, go to
the bathroom talk with your attorney, get a
drink of water, don't hesitate to ask. [ 11
gl adly accommodate that. | only ask that you
answer the question that is currently pending if
there is a question pending; fair?
Fair.
Ready to start?
Yes.
What is your nane for the record?
Sharde, S HA-RDE Perkins, P-E-RK-1-NS.
M ddl e name?
Shanaya.
Can you spell that for nme?
SHANAY-A
Have you been known by any ot her nanes?
No.
What is your date of birth?
February 2nd, 1990.

So you had a birthday |ast nonth?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 7 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

>

o >» O >» O >

Yes.

Happy bel at ed birt hday.

Thank you.

Where were you born?

G evel and, Ohio.

Have you lived in the Northeast Chio area your
entire life?

Yes.

Let's go off the record briefly for your Soci al
Security nunber.

(O f the record.)
We briefly went off for your Social Security
nunber. That is in case this gets filed with the
court down the line, that that is not public
knowl edge. What is your current address?
326 Grard, GI-R A-R D, Avenue N E., Canton,
Ohi o 44704.
How | ong have you lived at the 326 address?
|'"ve lived there a year-and-a-half now.
Is it fair to say at the tinme of this accident
we're here for today you were living at the 326
addr ess?

No.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 8 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

o >» O » O > O

o > O >

> O >» O >» O »

Where did you live before that?

| lived at the 1224 15th Street address.

Is that Canton, Chio as well?

Yes.

Do you recall the zip code?

44703.

So at the tinme of the accident you were living at
the 1224 address?

Yes.

And who were you living with at the tine of the
acci dent ?

Mysel f.

So you were living al one?

Yes.

Who do you currently live with at the Grard
addr ess?

Mysel f.

Do you have any chil dren?

Two.

What are their nanes and ages?

The ol dest one his nanme is Darious Perkins.
Can you spell it?

DDARI-OGUS, Perkins, P-E-R K-1-NS, and the
ot her one his nanme is Dasani Perkins.

D-A-S-A-NI, Perkins, P-E-RK-1-NS.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

Page 9 of 78

o > O > O

> O >» O » O »F

How ol d i s Dasani ?
He is two years ol d.
And Dari ous?
He is eight years old.
Have you ever nade a claimfor Wrkers
Conpensati on?
No.
Have you ever made a claimfor Social Security
Disability?
No.
Do you have any mlitary experience?
No.
Are you currently married?
No.
Do you currently have health insurance?
Yes.
MR. CANTU. (Qbjection. You can
answer .
Who is that through?
Medi cai d.
What's the highest |evel of education you
conpl et ed?
H gh school .
What hi gh school did you graduate fronf
MeKi nl ey.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

Page 10 of 78

o > O > O

> O >» O » O » O >» O >» O >» O » O > O P

That woul d be Canton MKi nl ey?

Yes.

What year did you graduate?

2008.

Any education or training after you graduated
from Cant on McKi nl ey?

Yes.

What woul d that be?

It would be like | took a ned deligation class.
Took a what ?

Med deligation class to pass neds.

To pass nedi cation?

Yes. Then | did a STNA

Where did you take those cl asses?

| took themin Canton.

Was it at a specific --

Yes. It was ACE Acadeny.

Are you currently enpl oyed?

Yes.

Who are you enployed with?

RES Car e.

How | ong have you been with RES Care?
Four nont hs now.

What do you do for thenf

Direct care, transportation.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 11 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
1 Q Are you nmaking a claimfor | ost wages as a result 10
2 of injuries fromthis accident?
3 A.  Yes.
4 Do you want to go off the record and ask your
5 attorney?
6 MR. CORBEY: Let's go off.
7 - - - -
8 (Thereupon a di scussion was had off the record.)
9 - - - -
10 MR. CORBEY: Back on the record.
11 Q Before we went off the record we were talking
12 about | ost wages. So, just to make sure that
13 we're all on the sane page, are you nmaking a
14 claimfor lost wages as a result of injuries from
15 this accident?
16 Yes.
17 How nuch -- do you get paid hourly or salary with
18 RES Care?
19 A.  Hourly.
20 Q How much per hour?
21 A $9.16.
22 Q Were did you work before RES Care?
23 | AL Peak G oup Hone.
24 | Q Is that P-E-A-K?
25 | A Uh-huh.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

Page 12 of 78

> O >» 0 >» O >» O > O

> O >» O >» O >

G oup Hone?

Yes.

What did you do for Peak G oup Hone?

Direct care as well.

How | ong did you work there?

| worked there for |ike six nonths.

How much did you nmake there?

$9. 00 an hour.

Way did you | eave Peak G oup Hone?

Because of the accident that happened that took
pl ace.

So you were working at Peak Group Honme at the
time of this accident?

Yes.

And you said you | eft because of the accident.
What specifically because of the accident? Was
it your injuries? Was it the tine? Was it the
treat ment ?

Transportation.

11

So you had transportation issues getting to work?

Yes.

Was that due to your vehicle being --
Crashed?

Yes.

Yes.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 13 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

12
Q Was that sonething where you were term nated from

Peak Group or did you just |eave?

A. | was term nated because of that and that I
didn't have transportation.

Did they specifically tell you that it was
because you did not have transportation or
that -- strike that.

Did they specifically tell you when they

© 0O N o o A~ w N P
(@)

term nated you that it was because you were not

10 attendi ng wor k?

11 A No.

12 Q Didthey give you any specific reason?

13 | A. Because | needed a vehicle for work. | needed a
14 vehicle for work since it was like a direct care
15 setting and you have to transfer the clients

16 around.

17 Q So you needed a nmechanismto take a client from
18 Point Ato Point B --

19 A.  Yes.

20 Q -- and you didn't have that because of the

21 acci dent ?

22 A.  Yes.

23 When you did work at Peak G oup Honme was that

24 sonet hing that you transported patients on a

25 daily basis? Ws that a weekly basis?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 14 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

_ _ 13
A. Daily basis.

Q \Were did you work before Peak G oup Honme? |If
you don't renenber it's okay.

A. | don't renenber.

Do you know where you worked at at all prior to
Peak Group Hone? |It's okay if you don't. |
don't want you to guess.

AL Ckay. | can't renenber the nane of it but | know

© 0O N o o A~ w N P
(@)

| worked in Akron.

10 Q Ws it a simlar type job?

11 It was a nursing hone.

12 Q Did you transport people at the nursing honme as
13 wel | ?

14 A, No.

15 Q Wy did you | eave the nursing home job?

16 | A. Because of the distance.

17 Q Do you recall how nmuch you nade at the nursing
18 honme j ob?

19 | A $10.50 an hour.

20 Q (Going back to Peak Group Hone did you m ss any
21 opportunities for pronotions because of this

22 accident? | know you were term nated but prior
23 to that point?

24 A No.

25 Q And how nuch tine are you claimng that you | ost

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 15 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
14

1 at Peak Group Hone?
2 | A | had lost like a nonth and a hal f.
3 And how many hours would you typically work a
4 week?
5| A | only worked |like 40 hours a week.
6 Q Wuld you occasionally do overtine? Ws that
7 of f ered?
8 A.  Yes.
9 Q D d you usually do overtine?
10 | A | would only do like eight hours of overtine.
11 Q Was that paid at tine and a hal f?
12 A.  Yes.
13 Q So didit take you a nonth and a half to get a
14 new car ?
15 Yes.
16 How | ong before you got fired or let go at Peak
17 Goup was it until you started at RES Care?
18 | A.  Probably January.
19 Q Was it a couple days? A couple weeks? A nonth?
20 A. A nonth.
21 Q During that tinme where you worked at Peak G oup
22 Honme how | ong did you work there when you didn't
23 have your vehicle that was involved in this
24 accident? You don't have to give ne the exact.
25 Was it a couple days? Was it a week? A nonth?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 16 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

15
A nont h.

O

So how were you able to continue your job duties
wi t hout a car for that nonth?

| relied on ny nom

So you used your noms car?

Yes.

Were you able to use your nomis car every day for

that nonth that you needed to?

© ® N o O A W N
o > O P

>

Yes.

10 So fromyour enployer's standpoint you had a car,
11 correct, that you were able to do your job? It
12 was just your nom s car?

13 | A It was just ny nomis car. W had to basically
14 rotate back and forth or she had to take ne to
15 wor k or the days that she was off she woul d | et
16 nme use her car. That way.

17 Q So fromyour enployer's standpoint you had a car.
18 It just wasn't your car and you were able to

19 drive patients; correct?

20 A Yes.

21 Q Previously you testified that they let you go

22 because you didn't have a car. |s that accurate?
23 A It's accurate.

24 You were still able to do your job and take the
25 patients. It was obviously inconvenient for you

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 17 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

16
and your nother but you still had a vehicle

t hroughout that tine?

A. | wouldn't say | had a vehicle because it wasn't
m ne.

Ri ght, but you were able to use a vehicle at work

for that nonth period after the accident that you

© 0O N o o A~ w N P
(@)

were still working at Peak G oup Hone; correct?

A.  No, not there, but at different places.

Q Wuld that be RES Care?
10 | A Yes. Until | got ne a car.
11 Q I'malittle confused. Initially you said you
12 got let go at Peak Group Hone because you did not
13 have a vehicle and you had to transport your
14 patients from Point A to Point B?
15 | A Right.
16 And then you testified that you woul d use your
17 nmom s vehicle and you would kind of pass it off
18 as obviously inconvenient but you had a vehicle
19 for that nonth period while you were at Peak
20 Goup. It was just your nomis vehicle. It was
21 not yours. So did you have your noms vehicl e at
22 Peak G oup Hone --
23 | A No.
24 -- to use?
25 | A It was not -- not the whole tine but it would be

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 18 of 78

i ke maybe a couple of tinmes, not for the whole
period of time I was working there.

How | ong did you not have it for?

| had it -- like | didn't have it for like a
nmonth so that's why | was | et go.

So you didn't have a car at all for a nonth and
t hat was the reason you were | et go?

Yes.

So you did not use your nonis vehicle at all?
Maybe a couple tinmes, nmaybe a couple of tines and
that was it.

You just weren't able to use it consistently
enough?

Yes, because we were rotating back and forth.
Let's tal k about the day of the accident. Do you
remenber what the weather was |ike that day?

It was nice and warm t hat day.

Were there any adverse conditions? Was it

rai ning? Snow ng?

No, sir.

Was it dark?

No. It was clear as day. It was like nore in

t he daytine and not that |ate.

The police report, and before | get into it, now

and then they are wong and your attorney and |

17

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 19 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

O

>

o > O >» O P

weren't there so | want to make sure that these
are accurate, the police report indicates that

t he acci dent happened on a Wednesday. Does that
sound accurate?

Yes.

On April 27th, 2016, a little after 6:00 in the
afternoon. Does that sound right?

It was 6:00 in the afternoon but it was still sun
out, nice, warm

And then the police report indicates it happened
I n Jackson Township at the intersection of Fulton
Dri ve and Frank Avenue; is that correct?

That's correct, yes.

What type of vehicle were you driving at the tine
of the accident?

| was driving a black Ford Focus.

Was that vehicle titled in your nane?

Yes, it was.

How | ong had you had that vehicle?

| had that vehicle over a year and a hal f.

Do you renenber what type of vehicle ny client
was driving?

Wi ch one?

M. Smth.

Ch, he was driving a pickup truck, a red pickup

18

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 20 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

19
t ruck.

Q The police report has it as a Dodge Dakot a.

A. Yeah, it was a red Dodge Dakota. It was pickup
t ruck.

Either way it was a truck. Had you consuned any
al cohol or illegal drugs within 24 hours of this
acci dent ?

A. No, sir.

© 0O N o o A~ w N P
(@)

Where were you goi ng?

10 | A | was going to the novies before this happened,
11 trying to get there.

12 Q Do you renenber what novie?

13 A. | was trying to go to Tinsel Town.

14 Q Who were you going to the novies with?

15 | A | was going to take ny son to the novies.

16 Q And that would be the son that was involved in
17 this accident; correct?

18 A.  Yes.

19 Were were you com ng fronf

20 A. Can you give ne a second? |I'mjust trying to
21 remenber that.

22 Q No problem

23 | AL Ckay. Yeah. | was comng fromhis school that
24 day.

25 Q So you picked himup fromschool then you were

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 21 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

20
going to head to the novies?

Yes.

VWi ch novi e theatre?

Ti nsel Town.

Ch, it's called Tinsel Town novie theatre?
Yes.

Sorry. I'mnot fromaround here. Do you

remenber what novie you were going to see at

© ©® N o O A W N B
o >» O >» O >

Ti nsel Town?

10 | A A kid novie. | don't renenber what novie but |
11 just know we were going to go see sonet hing.

12 Q It wasn't a rated R novie or anything |ike that
13 that you were going to show hinf

14 A No.

15 Q Can you describe the accident for nme in your own
16 wor ds?

17 A. The accident was very terrifying. | can still

18 remenber it in the back of ny head.

19 Q How did the acci dent happen?

20 A.  The acci dent happened when | was facing traffic
21 inthe turn lane. M car wasn't going in notion,
22 and in front of nme was a |lady that was on the

23 opposite side, but the yellowlight, it was a

24 yellow | ight and the guy he failed to stop and
25 wait for the light to turn green, and she end up,

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 22 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

> O > O

>

21
the | ady that was behind him she end up hitting

t he back of his car, did a 360, then hit the
front of my car and then his spun out of control
and he hit nme on ny left driver's side.

So you were hit by two separate vehicl es?

Yes, | was hit by the both of them

So you were waiting to turn left?

Yes, but ny light was still red and | was al ready
intraffic. | was in the turning |ane but | had
traffic behind ne and traffic was already stil
going in notion.

So your |ight was red?

Yes.

So you were sitting there waiting for your |ight
to go?

Yeah. The car was never in notion.

And then another vehicle that was com ng towards
you in oncomng traffic; is that correct?

Yes. This is ne. Their light is turning yell ow
and she was already trying to get in this |ane
but he was flying, Watt Smth, he was flying.
Hs light was still yellow and he didn't wait so
that's why there was |ike a collision in between
her and himfirst, and then she had hit ny front

driver's side and then he spun out of control.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 23 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

22
So ny client in the truck went through the yell ow

light and the other vehicle was trying to turn
left at the yellowlight; is that correct?

Yes.

And then that collision caused both vehicles to
hit your car?

Yes.

Did they hit separate sides of your car?

Yes. The lady she hit the front of ny car and
then Watt Smth he hit ny left driver's side

whi ch woul d have been the door, smashing the door
in.

So the driver's portion of the front part of the
car?

Yes.

After the inpact itself were you able to exit the
vehi cl e under your own power?

| had to wait until the police cane to the scene
because there were cops. | had called the cops.
She called the cops. He called the cops. | had
to sit there and wait until the cops got there to
take the different parties' information; and then
the guy who didn't wait for the light to turn, he
kind of got cited. Her car got towed because it

was really totalled and she couldn't drive the

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 24 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
1 car. Mne was still drivable but it was still to 2
2 t he point where | couldn't drive it on the road,
3 SoO.
4 Q Wen you say you couldn't drive it on the road
5 does that mean it was unsafe?
6 | A Yeah. And the front headlight was out and the
7 si de door was dented in so I would have got a
8 ticket if | were to keep driving the car.
9 Q Wre you able to continue on to see the novie?
10 A.  No.
11 Q \VWere did you go after the inpact?
12 A. | went to the hospital.
13 Q D d you take your son with you?
14 A.  Yes.
15 Q I'll nove back to the actual inpact itself. Dd
16 any part of your body strike the interior of the
17 vehi cl e upon i npact?
18 | A Yes. | hit ny head on the steering wheel.
19 Q \What part of your head?
20 A. The front part.
21 Q You're pointing to your forehead?
22 A. Yes. The front part of ny forehead.
23 Q Anything el se?
24 A. M back and ny neck as well.
25 Q Wuld that be on the back part of the seat and

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 25 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
24
1 t he headrest?
2 A.  Yes.
3 Did you break any personal itens in the vehicle
4 upon inpact, cell phone, glasses, anything |like
5 t hat ?
6 A.  No.
7 So did you exit your vehicle when the police cane
8 or were you able to exit prior to the police
9 getting to the scene?
10 | A | had to exit ny vehicle because he had us all
11 get out of our car.
12 Q Wwo is "he"?
13 A. Well, the officer.
14 Q So you waited for the officer to cone to the
15 scene before you got out of your car?
16 Yes.
17 Did you have any conversations with any of the
18 parties at the scene before the police arrived?
19 A.  Yes.
20 Q What happened during those conversations?
21 A. The lady she just asked ne if | was okay and ...
22 Q Do you renmenber what you told her?
23 | A | had told her that | wasn't, because like |I hit
24 the front of ny head. That's when we had all
25 wai ted, then the other party he was pretty nuch

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 26 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

25
just waiting for the cops to get there, too, so

we just waited until the cops canme and just take
our information and get a brief of what happened
at the ...

So you had a conversation with the fenale driver
of the other vehicle but not the male driver of
t he other vehicle?

A. No. Like he didn't really say nothing. Like the

© 0O N o o A~ w N P
(@)

only thing | just know that he was at the

10 accident and | just pretty nuch tal ked to the
11 | ady and the officer who was taking the report.
12 Q Any conversations with any of the parties after
13 the police arrived?

14 A No.

15 Q So you had a little bit of a conversation with
16 the femal e driver just asking if everything was
17 okay?

18 A.  Yes.

19 And then you all waited for the police to cone
20 and you all provided your statenents to the

21 police officer?

22 A.  Yes.

23 You testified you were able to drive your car but
24 it wasn't safe; correct?

25 A.  Yes.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 27 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
1 Q How far were you able to drive your car? D d you 26
2 make it hone?
3 | A | went to the hospital first.
4 Q You were able to drive your car to the hospital ?
5 A Yes.
6 Q Then we'll get into the treatnent that you
7 received at the hospital inalittle bit, so I'm
8 nore concerned about the actual vehicle itself
9 ri ght now
10 | A kay.
11 So after you were done at the hospital were you
12 able to drive your vehicle hone?
13 A Yes.
14 Q And then what did you do with the car? Wre you
15 able to drive it once you got it honme and all, or
16 did you just leave it at hone?
17 A It wasn't drivable so what | did | ended up
18 having to -- | couldn't take it with ne anywhere
19 because | would have to got a ticket, but
20 because -- well, | took the car hone.
21 Q So you took the car honme after you went to the
22 hospital; correct?
23 A Yes.
24 And then did you just |eave the car at hone?
25 A No.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 28 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
27

1 Q \Vat did you do with the car?
2 A. Well, you know, what | did --
3 Q Sure.
4 A -- yes, | left the car hone but | didn't really
5 do too much with the car because the damage that
6 it was in.
7 Q I'mtrying to get at, you testified the car was
8 not drivable but you were able to drive it enough
9 to get it home fromthe hospital ?
10 | A It wasn't that drivable but
11 Q It wasn't safe?
12 A. It wasn't safe to be on the road.
13 Q But the car could nove; right? The car was not
14 safe to drive and you probably woul d have gotten
15 a ticket if you drove it but the car would
16 actually drive?
17 A.  Yes. Because it was very smashed up in the front
18 so | would have got cited for those conditions.
19 It wasn't like to be in a condition where |ike
20 snow . ..
21 Q Okay. | believe fromthe records it |ooks Iike
22 you got out of the hospital pretty late, al nost
23 into the next norning, so you drove the vehicle
24 home the norning of April 28th; correct?
25 A Yes.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 29 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

>

o >» O >

28
Did you drive that car at all the next day on

April 28th other than going hone fromthe
hospital ?

No. | couldn't drive it.

Did you drive that car within that week at all?
No.

So is it fair to say once you got the car hone
fromthe hospital you did not drive that vehicle?
Yes.

And then there lies the difficulty at work that
you didn't have a functioning car; correct?

Yes.

Do you have any pictures of your vehicle?

| don't have any pictures of the car because at
the time | didn't take pictures. The officer did
fromthe Jackson Township Police of all of our
vehicles but I can't seemto get that, so.

Do you recall what the property damage was, the
estimate to get it fixed?

| know for ny estimate with the car, the work
that | put into it would have been $3,000 for the
vehicle and then the work that | put into it
woul d have been at |east |ike $2,500.

So that would be a total of |ike $5,500 to fix

the vehicle? Wat do you nean the work you put

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 30 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition

1 in? D d you do the fixing personally? 2
2 A. Yeah, | did the fixing because | installed a

3 radio in there that couldn't even work, and then
4 for the actual work | had to do sonething with

5 the transm ssion and | had to do sonething with
6 t he actual engine itself.

7 Q D dyou fix the vehicle yourself or did a body

8 shop fix it?

9 | A I didn't fix it myself but a body shop fixed it
10 and they charged ne for the car.
11 Q Do you renenber how nuch they charged you?
12 A It was -- the first portion of it was -- it cane
13 up to like $1,700 and then the other portion for
14 li ke the, um. ..
15 Q If you don't renenber, it's okay.
16 | A | was trying to renmenber the other part that got
17 fixed but I just knowit was |like, um...
18 Q So there was nore than just cosnetic damage?
19 | A Yeah, there was nore than that.
20 Q So it was nore than just damage to the outside of
21 the vehicle. There was damage to the engine, the
22 transm ssion, and the radio?
23 A.  Yes.
24 Was that vehicle repaired to its pre-accident
25 condi ti on?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 31 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

_ _ 30
| repaired it nyself, yes.

You did sone repairs yourself on top of what the
body shop di d?
Yes.

Do you renenber what repairs you did yourself?

| had to get like different -- newtires before |
bought the vehicle. WelIl, before, because the
car was a -- | forget.

Your car?

Yeah, nmy car. | had to do like nultiple repairs

on the car before.

Before this accident or after this accident?
well, after -- | nmean not after, but before this
accident. Before then.

Do you renenber what you had to do after this
acci dent ?

| like -- | really -- 1 had to wait. | didn't do
nothing to the car after the accident because it
was too nuch already just totalled so there was
no point in fixing it.

Sois it fair to say you did repairs to the
vehicle before this accident --

Yes.

-- that have nothing to do with this?

That had nothing to do with this.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 32 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

>

o >» O >

31
Then you nmay have contenpl ated doi ng sone repairs

yourself after the accident but you didn't do it

because of the extent of the danage to your car?

Yes.

Do you still have this vehicle now?

No. It's gone. |It's totalled, gone.

Do you recall if there was any pre-existing

damage to that vehicle, that Ford Focus, before
this accident?

No.

Were you able to see the accident play out in
front of you or was it nore of a surprise?

For me | would say it was |ike a surprise but
since | was in front

| should clarify. Qbviously no one is expecting
to get hit by another car so it's always a
surprise, but is it sonmething that you had no
idea until the actual inpact that you were going
to be in an accident or did you see it play out?
Ch, no. It was a surprise to ne because | was
trying to get to the novies.

Did you see the cars before they actually hit
your car?

| seen the cars but | had no idea what they were

trying to do. | was just nore focused on trying

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 33 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

o >» O »

o > O >

to get to the novies, and like it was just a
surprise to ne because like | wasn't expecting
that. | was already in the turning |ane then
this accident just occurred.

Sois it fair to say you saw themfor a brief
second before the inpact --

Yes.

-- or did you see themfurther out?

Further out.

So you saw it play out in front of you. You
obvi ously weren't expecting to get hit --

Yes.

-- but you saw --

How.

-- the exchange, the two vehicles hit, and then
saw them spin towards you? Is it fair to say you
saw the two vehicles collide and cone towards
you?

Yes. They couldn't control thenselves.

Was your car noved out of place due to those

I npacts?

Yes.

How woul d you classify the inpact that occurred
to your car? |'ll break them up because

obviously there are two separate inpacts;

32

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 34 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
1 correct? >
2 A.  Yes.
3 This woul d be the inpact with the fermale driver.
4 Wul d you classify that inpact as m nor?
5 Moderate? Heavy? Severe?
6 It was heavy.
7 And how woul d you describe the inpact with the
8 mal e driver, the truck?
9 | A It was heavy as well.
10 Q So both inpacts jolted you?
11 A Yes.
12 Q | noticed you testified previously that the male
13 driver in the pickup truck was driving fast?
14 A Yes.
15 Q How do you know he was driving fast? Was that
16 sonet hing that you just observed or did you
17 see --
18 | A It was obvious because traffic was already noving
19 fast and he was trying to rush and get through
20 that |ight.
21 Q Make sure | finish ny question first so we don't
22 drive her nuts. So can you say that again for
23 me? You observed him going fast?
24 A.  Yes.
25 Q How did you know he was going fast?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 35 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

O

o >» O >

o >» O »F

34
Because the |ight was al ready yell ow.

So it was your observation that he sped up to get
t hrough the yellow |ight?

Yes.

Did you see his vehicle actually speed up?

Yes.

Were there any other cars around himat that
point that you could reference off of, or is this
just based on your observation of his truck?

That was just based on ny observation of the
truck.

Qobviously there were a coupl e other vehicles
involved in this accident but other than the
femal e driver, the male driver, yourself and your
son, were there any other witnesses to the

acci dent that stayed at the scene?

No.

| know you testified previously that right after
t he acci dent you drove your vehicle with your son
to the emergency roony correct?

Correct.

What energency roomis that?

Aul t man Hospital.

What injuries are you claimng as a result of

this accident?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 36 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

35
A. Mre of ny head injury, ny neck, and ny back

because those were the things that jerked in the
car and I hit ny front and the back of ny neck
and ny back, peri od.

When you say your head is that because you struck
your head on the steering wheel ?

A. Steering wheel, yes, and | jerked. |I'mclaimng

those injuries because those were the injuries

© 0O N o o A~ w N P
(@)

t hat happened in the car and | constantly have

10 pain wth.

11 Q So I'mgoing to go through each one of those

12 separately. The neck is pretty expl anatory.

13 It's the back part of your neck. Wth the head,
14 you testified that you hit your head on the

15 st eeri ng wheel ?

16 A.  Yes.

17 Was there a contusion, a bruise on your forehead?
18 | A There was like a red mark, yeah, and then |

19 busted ny I|ip.

20 Q You busted your lip on the steering wheel?

21 A Yes, because of the inpact.

22 Q So when you said you hit your forehead, there was
23 a red mark, was it bleeding?

24 A. It wasn't bleeding but | ended up catching --

25 that day | ended up getting a knot on ny forehead

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 37 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

because of the inpact.

When your said you busted your lip was that
sonet hi ng where your lip just swelled up or did
it bleed?

It did bleed. | had blood on ny steering wheel.
When you went to the hospital did they have to
stitch up your |ip?

No. They just gave ne an ice pack.

Then you al so nentioned injuries to your back.
Wul d that be your | ow back? Md back? Upper
back? Whol e back?

The whol e thing, the whol e back.

So I'"lIl start wwth the neck and 1'Il go through.
On a scale of zero to 10, zero being no pain and
10 being the worst pain you ever felt, how

was - -

Ten was being the worst pain.

You have to wait for my question. You don't want
me to swtch it around on you. Wat was the

wor st pain, and | want that scale, the worst pain
you felt at any particular point, what was that
on a scale of zero to 10 --

Ten.

-- for your neck? It was a 10?

10.

36

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 38 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
1 Q Wen did you first start feeling neck pain? >
2 | A After the accident.
3 Q So you felt it at the scene?
4 A.  Un- huh, yes.
5 Q And on that sanme scal e how woul d you descri be
6 that pain at the scene?
7 A A 10.
8 So it started right away and it was excruciating
9 at that point?
10 Yes.
11 We'll nove to your forehead. How would you
12 describe that on a scale of zero to 10?
13 A. A 10.
14 Q And how about the |ip?
15 A. A 10.
16 Q How about your whol e back?
17 A. A 10.
18 Q Is it fair to lunp your back into the sane
19 category, that it felt the sane? Was it all a
20 10?
21 A. It was all a 10 because ny body was not used to
22 bei ng jerked back and forth in a collision.
23 Q So your |ow back wasn't worse than your m d back
24 or your md back worse than your upper back, it
25 all hurt the same?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 39 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
38

1 A.  Yes.
2 Q It was all a 107
3 | A It was all a 10.
4 Q Wien did you first start feeling the pain in your
5 back?
6 | A After the accident.
7 Q At the scene as well?
8 A.  Yes.
9 Q Then | imagine obviously with your lip hitting
10 the steering wheel that occurred at the scene as
11 wel | ?
12 Yes.
13 Q Do you recall if the police officer asked you if
14 you were injured?
15 A.  Yes.
16 Q Do you renmenber what you told hinf
17 A. | told himyes.
18 Q Do you renmenber if he asked you if you needed an
19 ambul ance?
20 Yes.
21 Q \Vhat did you tell hinf
22 A. |1 told himl was hesitating to go because |
23 wasn't sure -- | told him | told the officer,
24 no, | didn't want to get on an anbul ance because
25 | was thinking about that bill so, but | took

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 40 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

O

o >» O »F

39
nysel f.

So instead of taking an anbul ance and incurring
that bill you drove yourself and your son to the
enmer gency roonf?

Yes.

Have you taken an anbul ance to a hospital within

the last 10 years?

No, never.
Are you aware of how nmuch an anbul ance bill is?
Ch, yes.
How do you know how nuch an anbul ance bill is?
MR. CANTU. (Qbjection. You can
answer .

Because | al ways hear them saying |ike sonetines
they don't -- certain insurance doesn't cover it
but I was just aware because | wasn't sure if |
was covered or not.

But you don't know how expensive it actually is?

You just knowit's a bill you would have

i ncurred?

| just knowit's a high bill. 1t's not cheap.
Every now and then, and I'l|l preface this

qguestion because it seens |ike an odd question at
first, but every now and then |'l|l have sonebody

tell me a reason why they would not be honest

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 41 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
1 with their doctors at the energency room or 0
2 chiropractors or anywhere. Do you have any
3 reason why you woul d not be 100 percent truthful
4 to the people that took care of you in the
5 medi cal realmof things? O were you honest --
6 | A | was honest.
7 Q -- about your injuries?
8 A. Yes, | was honest.
9 Q So you were honest about all your injuries?
10 A.  Yes.
11 Q There was no reason to cover anything up?
12 A.  Yes.
13 Q Do you have a primary care physician?
14 A, No.
15 Q So if you're sick where do you go?
16 | A | always go to Aultman Hospital.
17 Q So you initially went to Aultman Hospital on the
18 day of the accident. What type of treatnent did
19 you receive there?
20 | A. They pretty nuch gave ne an ice pack, gave ne a
21 prescription.
22 Q Do you renenber what the prescription was for?
23 | A. It was like nuscle relaxer pills.
24 Q Do you recall if you filled that prescription?
25 A Yes, | did.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 42 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

o >» O » O > O

>

o > O >

o >» O »F

Do you know where you filled that prescription?
At Rite-Aid.

Do you know what street that Rite-Aid is on?
Mahoni ng.

Did you take all of the nuscle rel axers?

Yes.

So they gave you an ice pack for your lip, |

I magi ne?

Yes.

They prescribed you nuscle relaxers. D d they do
anything else in the energency roonf

| believe they did an X-ray on ne and told ne to
follow up with a doctor

|"mnot trying to trick you, the records | have
show there was a CT done on your neck?

Yes.

Do you renenber that?

Yes.

Do you renenber if anybody went over the results
of the CT scan?

Yes.

Do you renenber what they told you?

Yes. Basically to follow up with a doctor

Do you renenber who they told you to foll ow up

with, if anyone?

41

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 43 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

42
A. Anyone.

Q So they just said foll ow up?

A. Yes, followup with any doctor that | pretty nuch
can find.

G her than followng up with a doctor and giving
you the prescription did they give you any ot her

recommendati ons?

© 0O N o o A~ w N P
(@)

A.  No.

Q Do you renmenber if they took you off work?
10 | A No. Well, I wasn't tooken off by them
11 Q | know you struck your head on the steering
12 wheel. Did you |ose consciousness due to that?
13 | A | was confused that day, like | was pretty nuch
14 l'ike in a shock.
15 Q Do you renenber if you bl acked out?
16 | A.  Yeah, | did bl ackout.
17 Q Was that at the scene after you struck your head?
18 A.  Yes.
19 Q Wre you still in the vehicle, do you recall,
20 when you cane to?
21 A, Yes.
22 Q So you went to Aultman energency room You drove
23 your vehicle hone where you didn't drive it ever
24 again, and you filled the nuscle relaxers up at
25 Rite-Aid on Mahoning. Then what is the next

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 44 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

o >» O >

43
thing that you did?

| ended up getting treated by the chiropractor.
Do you renenber which chiropractic facility that
was ?
It was Kent Injury Center.
Do you renmenber how |l ong after you left Aultnman
Hospital until you began at Canton Injury Center?
| didn't start with themuntil |ike a week after.
How were you feeling during that week after you
went to the energency room but before you started
at the chiropractor?
| was still feeling worse.
| know you described previously that your pain
was a 10 out of 10.
Yes.
When you started at the chiropractor was your
pain still a 10 out of 10, or had it decreased a
little bit?
It decreased.
Decreased in all areas or just --
It decreased in all areas |ike.
What nmade you go to Canton Injury Center?

MR. CANTU. (bj ection.
Wel |, because | heard sone good recommendati ons

from other people that got treated there.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 45 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

>

o >» O >» O >» O >» O > O > O

44
Friends? Famly?

Fri ends.

Cowor ker s?

Fri ends.

What are those friends' nanes?
Wio told ne that? Casandra.

Do you know Casandra's | ast tinme?
W sdom

W nst on?

W sdom

Can you spell that for ne?

It's GA-SANDRA WI-SDOM
D d anybody el se give a good recommendati on ot her
t han Casandra W sdon?

No. That would be it.

Did you receive any calls from Canton Injury

Center?
MR. CANTU. (Qbjection. You can
answer .
No.
Do you recall if they offered you any incentives

like free rides or free visits?
MR. CANTU. (nj ecti on.
No.

They didn't say you could cone in for a free

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 46 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

45
first visit or anything like that?

A.  No.
And | don't want to know any conversati ons you' ve
had with your attorney or anyone fromthis
office. Gkay? D d you have an attorney when you
went to Canton Injury Center or did you get one
after?
MR. CANTU:. (bjection. You can
answer .
A. 1'll be honest, yes.
Yes, you had an attorney before you went to
Canton or you got one after?
A. Can | say sonethi ng?
Q Sure.
A. They withdrew from - -
MR. CANTU. No. We'Ill go off the
record for a second maybe.
MR, CORBEY: Sure.

(Thereupon, a discussion was had off the record.)

MR. CANTU. Just note ny objection
to the | ast questi on.
MR. CORBEY: Sure. And could you

pl ease read back the question.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 47 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

o > O »

o > O »

o >» O »F

46

( Thereupon, the requested portion of

the record was read by the Notary.)
| had got an attorney but it wasn't nothing with
this case.
You had an attorney but it had nothing to do with
this case?
Yeah, it was nothing to do with this case.
Was it nore of a crimnal case?
Yes.
So it's either one way or the other. Did you
have an attorney at Canton Injury Center when you
first treated or did you get one after?
After.
For this case?
Yes, for this case.
When you went to Canton Injury Center did they
provide with you sone attorneys?

MR. CANTU. (nj ecti on.

No. | provided ny own.
So you found your attorney yourself?
Yes.
Can you wal k nme through that first visit at the

chiropractic office? D d they go over your

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 48 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
47

1 famly history, detailed nedical history, all
2 t hat stuff?
3 | A Yes. They were pretty nice. They were trying to
4 get to know ne, ask ne questions, ny background,
5 li ke how !l was feeling and what can they provide
6 for me.
7 Q Do you recall if they did any X-rays there?
8 A, Yes.
9 Q Do you know what they did the X-rays on?
10 | A They did X-rays on ny neck, ny back.
11 Q D d sonebody go over the results of those X-rays
12 with you?
13 A.  Yes.
14 Q Wi was that?
15 A. Dr. Peterson.
16 Q Do you renenber what the results were?
17 | A. No, | don't renenber.
18 Q | believe you just testified your chiropractor
19 was Dr. Peterson?
20 A.  Yes.
21 Q D d you see Dr. Peterson on every visit?
22 A.  Yes.
23 Q How long did you spend face to face with Dr.
24 Peterson on that first visit?
25 | A Like an hour or two.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 49 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

O

> O > O

48
Can you wal k me through what a typical visit

woul d be like after that first one? | assune you
woul d wal k through the doors and sign in. Wat
woul d happen after that?

After the sign-in | would pretty nmuch have to
wait until he was pretty nuch done with other
clients and for himto do |ike the hands on.
Where he woul d crack your back?

Yeah.

So Dr. Peterson would crack your back?

At first I would get the ice pack treatnent. |
think it's the cool --

That'd be the hot or cold packs?

Yeah, the hot or cold packs and then right after
that | would get the hands on.

And when you were getting the hot and col d packs
did they have el ectrodes on you that were
provi di ng pul ses?

Yes.

And was that at the sane tinme you had the hot and
col d packs on you?

Yes.

So they did the X-rays, the hot and col d packs,
the stim they cracked your back. Anything el se

that you recall?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 50 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

49
No.

O

Did they do a roller bed or a water bed or
anything |ike that?

Yes, they did that.

Whi ch one, or both?

Bot h.

Wil e you were doing one of the beds would you do

t he beds on the sane visit?

© ® N o O A W N
o > O P

A. It would be like a different visit, depending how
10 busy they are.
11 Q Wiile you were on the beds is that when you got
12 the hot and cold packs and the stimas well?
13 A.  Yes.
14 Q That was all done at the sane tine then you would
15 go to the doctor for themto crack your back?
16 A.  Yes.
17 How | ong woul d that process take from when you
18 | aid dowmn on the bed and got the hot and cold
19 packs and stimuntil the doctor was done cracking
20 you back and woul d send you on your way?
21 A It would take |ike an hour dependi ng how busy the
22 pl ace is.
23 Q Wen you hit your head, | know you said you | ost
24 consciousness a little bit, did you have
25 headaches wi th that?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 51 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
1 A. | had m graines. >0
2 Q You had mgraines after the accident?
3 A.  Yes.
4 Q And did you have any injuries where pain was
5 goi ng down your |egs or your arns?
6 | A It would be like ny arns, a little nunbness.
7 Any other injuries other than the nunbness, the
8 lip, the forehead, the neck and the back?
9 A.  No.
10 Then it | ooks |ike you al so saw anot her physici an
11 as well:; is that correct?
12 A.  Dr. Jones.
13 Q Before we get into Dr. Jones, how did you know
14 that you were done treating at the chiropractor?
15 | A Once ny pain decreased that is when | know I
16 woul d be finished with the chiropractor.
17 Q Was that sonething you discussed with
18 Dr. Peterson and said, "I"'mfeeling better. |'m
19 ready to be done"?
20 | A0 Yes. And then they have to do their checkup to
21 make sure |'m okay.
22 Q By "checkup"” you nean the exam nation?
23 A.  Yes.
24 Did they do that exam nation on that |last visit
25 that you went there?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 52 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

51
A Yes.

Q And then after that exam nation Dr. Peterson said
you' re good?

A |I'mfree to go, yes.

When you were done with that | ast exam nati on
were you fully healed or did you still have pain?
A | still had pain alittle bit but |I fully healed

a week |ater after that because | wasn't all the

© 0O N o o A~ w N P
(@)

way heal ed.

10 Q You still had residual pain in all areas?

11 A.  Just the back part.

12 Q So your lip was okay at that point?

13 | A. Yes, ny lip was okay.

14 Q Forehead was okay at that point?

15 A.  Yes.

16 Q Your neck was resolved at that point?

17 A.  Yes.

18 Q So it was just your back?

19 A.  Yes.

20 Q And | know we described it on the scale from zero
21 to 10 previously and it was a 10 out of 10 at its
22 wor st pain; howwas it at your last visit before
23 it got fully heal ed?

24 A It was like a mld like -- it was okay. Then I
25 ended up having to go back a week |ater just

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 53 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition

1 because that pain cane back. >

2 Q You went back to the chiropractor's office?

3 | A Yes. And that's when | ended up -- what did they

4 give ne, a shot, and then treatnent, and then

5 was fi ne.

6 Q So | believe you just testified prior to that

7 that you were fully healed a week after your | ast

8 treatnment at the chiropractor's office?

9 A. Yes, | was fully healed then | had to cone back
10 because that same pain had cane back, not |ike
11 fromthe top part of ny back but I|ike the | ower
12 part.

13 | Q So you were released. You still had a little bit
14 of pain?

15 | A And | had to cone back and then right after | got
16 treatment fromthere, a week out, | was fine

17 right after that because | had ended up getting
18 treat ment.

19 Q How woul d you describe the treatnent that you

20 received at Canton Injury Center?

21 A. The treatnent was excellent and it was great. |
22 really didn't have too many problens fromthem
23 because they were really nice people.

24 Q Ddit help your injuries?

25 A.  Yes.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 54 of 78
Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

Q So we'll nove to Dr. Jones which would be the >3
shot doctor; correct?

A.  Yes.

How di d you end up going to Dr. Jones?

A Well, | ended up going to himbecause he cane
there to the chiropractor to see how I was,
basically how | was feeling and what injuries |
have and to state whether or not, you know, |
shoul d be doing certain activities and what type
of treatment | shoul d get.

Q Dd you ask to see Dr. Jones?

A Well, | wasn't -- | was undeci ded because |
didn't have a primary care doctor but, yes, |
di d.

Q D dyoutell Dr. Peterson that you wanted to see
hi nf

A Yes.

How di d you know Dr. Jones was a part of Canton
Injury Center?

A. | knew because of a friend that referred ne
t here.

Q Casandra?

A Yes.

Q D d Casandra see Dr. Jones?

A. No. She never saw himbut | just heard about the

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 55 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
54

1 pl ace.
2 Q How woul d she be able to refer Dr. Jones if she
3 never saw hin?
4 A. Wll, she never -- the place itself, but she
5 never saw Dr. Jones but | pretty much, you know,
6 heard about the place and | heard about him so
7 that is how | got referred.
8 Q But how did you hear about hinf
9 | AA The receptionist.
10 Q So it wasn't Casandra?
11 A. No. She referred ne there but the receptioni st
12 told ne about him
13 Q Do you renenber what the receptionist said?
14 A. He's a good doctor. Her nanme is Sam
15 Q Do you recall if Dr. Jones was in there every
16 day?
17 A. He was in there |ike once every week or two
18 weeks.
19 Q D d he have his own office there that you woul d
20 go into?
21 A. He had an office there but | don't know where his
22 actual officeis at. | would say, yes, he did
23 have an office.
24 Q D d he provide you injections?
25 A.  Yes. Two.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 56 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
1 Q Do you renenber where they were at? >
2 A. M/ | ower back.
3 Q Do you recall what was in those injections?
4 | A | know that they were nuscle relaxers but |I'm not
5 for sure what was in it.
6 Q It looks like he prescribed you a TENS unit. Do
7 you renenber that?
8 Yes. | have still that.
9 Do you still use it?
10 Yes.

[EEN
[

Did you ask himfor a TENS unit?

[EEN
N

Yes.

Did he tell you how nuch a TENS unit cost?

[EEN
w
o >0 >» O > 0 > O »

14 No.

15 So if |I said it was $500 you woul d have no idea?
16 No.

17 How di d you know that there were TENS units to be
18 gi ven away?

19 A. |1 didn't know that they were given away.

20 Q You just testified you asked for it --

21 A. | asked for it.

22 Q ~-- so howdid you know he had it?

23 | AL The receptionist.

24 Q The receptionist said he has a TENS unit that he
25 can give you?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 57 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

O

o > O »

o >» O >» O »

o >» O >» O P

56
Yes.

Did you tell the receptionist you needed a TENS
unit or sone further relief?

Yes.

|s this the sanme receptionist that told you about
Dr. Jones?

Yes.

Do you recall that receptionist's nane?

Sam

Is Sam a nmale or female?

She's a fenale.

QO her than the injections and the TENS unit did
Dr. Jones give you anything else to assist with
t he pain?

It was a back brace.

Did you ask for the back brace as well?

Yes, | did.

Did he tell you how nuch the back brace cost?
No.

|f | said that back brace was $1,500 you woul dn't
be aware of that?

No.

Do you use the back brace?

Yes, every once in a while.

By every once in a while is that throughout the

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 58 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

>

> O

o > O »

o > O > O

57
day or every other day or every other week?

Every ot her week.

Did it just not work well or what was the
reasoning for not wearing it if you asked for it?
If I"'min the house and |I'm doing chores | woul d
use it.

But you didn't use it at work or outside the
house?

No.

|s there a particular reason for that?

Because of what | was wearing.

Did Sam the receptionist, tell you about the
back brace as well?

Yeah. Samtold nme about the back brace.

Do you recall what she said about the back brace?
That they pretty nmuch help with your back if you
have |ike, you know, pain and stuff |ike that.
That's what she told nme. |t was nothing mjor

Do you recall how many tinmes you saw Dr. Jones?

| only saw hi m maybe twice or three tines.

Did you ever m ss an appointnent with hinf

No.

So if his records said that you "no-showed" for a
visit that would be accurate?

He said | no-showed?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 59 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

>

o >» O »

58
Did not show up for an appoint nent.

| was there but we had to reschedule, so, due to
nme havi ng the appoi nt nent.

During that first visit with Dr. Jones how | ong
did you spend with himface to face?

Not even that -- maybe about 15 m nutes, 15, 20
m nut es.

Did he go over your famly history and your
background and all of that stuff or was that
sonet hing he got fromthe chiropractor?

He went over that with ne.

He went over that with you?

Yes.

Do you renenber if he checked your eyes, ears,
nose, throat, nouth, all that stuff? G ve you a
physi cal ?

Yes.

Did he go over the side effects of the injections
wi th you?

Yes.

Do you renenber what the side effects were?

Di zzi ness, maybe tired a little bit. | nean
that's all | renenber.

Have you ever been hospitalized for nore than a

day?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 60 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

>

o >» O >» O >» O >

o >» O »F

Yes.

What was that for?

Sur gery.

What was that surgery on?

My tonsils.

Do you recall what hospital that was at?
Aul t man Hospital.

Did you have any pre-existing injuries to your
neck before this accident? Have you ever injured
your neck before this accident?

No.

So no injuries to the neck even if they heal ed or
didn't heal ?

No. Can you repeat that question?

Sure. Have you ever had an injury to your neck
before this accident?

No.

So if the ER records said you have chroni c neck
pain froman accident in 2001 would that be

I naccur at e?

That woul d be inaccurate, yes.

Did you have a notor vehicle accident in 20017
No.

Have you ever had any injuries to your back

before this accident?

59

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 61 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

A

> O > O

60
No.

So if Dr. Jones' record indicates you have
chroni ¢ back pain fromscoliosis would that be
I naccur at e?
Yes, no. Can | --
MR. CANTU. Can we go off the
record for a second?
MR CORBEY: Sure.

(Of the record.)

MR. CANTU. Back on the record.
So before we went off the record we were talking
about prior back injuries and you indicated that
t he nedical records with Dr. Jones indicating you
had chroni c back pain from scoliosis was
i naccurate. |Is that still your statenent?
No, that is not ny statenent. Ckay, the date was
wong. That is why | got confused.
What was w ong?
The date, but |I'lIl go back to where you said --
What do you nean the date was w ong?
| do have back injury, well, scoliosis, but I was
di agnosed with that in 2011 because that was from

t he acci dent.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 62 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

61
Q You were diagnosed in 2011 with scoliosis froma

not or vehi cl e acci dent?

A. Yes. The date was just wong. That's why | was
conf used.

| don't think I threw out any dates with the back
pain. | was just asking if you had ever had a
back injury before this accident.

A. Yes, | did, yes, and that was in 2011.

© 0O N o o A~ w N P
(@)

MR. CANTU: There was a 2001 date

10 t hrown out.

11 MR. CORBEY: The 2001 was the

12 chronic neck pain that was in the ER

13 records, but thank you for bringing that up
14 just so we nmake sure we're on the sane

15 page.

16 Q So you're diagnosed with scoliosis in 2011 and

17 you had a notor vehicle accident so | assune to
18 get that diagnosis you had to go to a nedica

19 pr of essi onal ?

20 A.  Yes.

21 Q VWiich nedical professional did you see?

22 A. | forget.

23 Q D d you go to an energency roonf

24 A. Yeah. | had went to the -- | don't know It was
25 so | ong ago.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 63 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

>

o > O >» O >

o > O »

62
Do you renmenber if you injured your neck as well

in that accident?

Yes, | did. | had went -- | was treated by a
different chiropractor in 2011 fromthat

acci dent.

Do you renenber which chiropractor that was?
Perry Chiropractor.

And you said you went to the energency room you
just don't know which ER?

Yes.

Any ot her treatnment?

From that year?

From t he 2001 acci dent.

No. | don't renenber.

So if the ER records indicate that you have
chronic back pain and it was a typo, it neant
2011, that would be accurate?

Yes.

Did your injuries ever resolve fromthat 2011
accident or did you still have neck and back pain
prior to this?

It had resolved fromthat.

Bot h your back and neck?

Yes.

Did they resolve after treatnent with Perry

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 64 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

o >» O >» O >» O »

Chi ropractic?

Yes.

So the nedical records indicating that you had
prior back and neck pain is not inaccurate but
the fact that they say the back and neck pain is
chronic is inaccurate, is that your statenent?

| "' m confused about this.

Do you understand what "chronic" neans?

Yes.

Did you have chronic pain after 20117

No, | didn't.

So that would be inaccurate --

| naccurate, yes.

-- that you had chronic neck and back pain?

O her than Perry Chiropractic and Canton I njury
Center have you been to any other chiropractic
centers?

No.

What nmade you not go to Perry Chiropractic for
this accident?

| was unsure. | was undeci ded, you know, who to
talk to or where to go at this tine.

O her than the notor vehicle accident in 2011 and
then the one that we're obviously here for today

have you been involved in any other notor vehicle

63

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 65 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

o > O »F

>

64
acci dents?

Yes. One in --

Was it before 2011 or was it in between?

Ch, no. There wasn't another accident.

There was no ot her accident other than the one in
2011 and the one in 2016 that we're here for

t oday?

Yes.

In the accident in 2011 did you hire an attorney

for that?
MR. CANTU:. (Objection. You can
answer .
No, | didn't.

Did you get a settlenent fromthat accident?

MR. CANTU. (Qbjection. You can
answer .

Yes.

And then as we sit here today are you on any

nmedi cation that would make it difficult for you

to renmenber?

No.

Have you been involved in any other accidents

whether it was as a pedestrian wal ki ng, whet her

you were playing a sport, anything |ike that

where you were injured?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 66 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
65

1 A.  No.

2 Q Have we tal ked about all the health care

3 prof essi onal s that you' ve received treatnent from
4 as a result of injuries fromthis accident? That
5 woul d be Canton Injury Center, Dr. Jones, and

6 Aul t man Hospi tal .

7 A. Can you repeat that question?

8 Did we talk about all the health care providers
9 t hat you' ve received treatnent from regarding
10 this accident in April of 20167
11 A Yes.
12 Q And it's my understanding that you are now fully
13 heal ed; is that correct?
14 A Yes.
15 Q Is it fair to say you do not plan to seek any
16 additional treatnent for these injuries?
17 A No.
18 | understand these injuries have caused
19 i nconveni ence to you, and you have two snal |
20 children. Can you wal k ne through what was nade
21 nmore difficult or what you couldn't do after the
22 accident that you were able to do before the
23 accident, or were you able to kind of go on Ilike
24 nor mal ?
25 | A | wouldn't say go on like normal. It was hard

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 67 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
1 for me to |like do certain things around the o0
2 house, like | had to have ny nomhelp ne with
3 certain --
4 Q Do you recall what your nom had to help you out
5 Wi t h?
6 | A Like baby-sit ny kids pretty nuch. Help ne
7 around the house.
8 Q Do both of your kids live with you?
9 A.  Yes.
10 So when we tal ked about your address at the
11 begi nning and said you live alone, that is
12 i naccurate, you live with your children?
13 | A Yes. Wll, no, ny children live with ne.
14 Q So you don't live alone. You live with your two
15 Ki ds?
16 | A Yes, | live with ny two ki ds.
17 Then 1'11 go quickly through your son's
18 treatment. So he was taken to the emergency room
19 by you; correct?
20 A.  Yes.
21 Q And he was evaluated. Do you recall if they gave
22 hi m any di agnosis or told you any reconmendati ons
23 for hinf
24 A. They just gave nme an ice pack for himand told ne
25 if | feel like he mght have a little bit of

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 68 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

67
confusion or -- and if he's not okay to follow up

with his doctor.
Did you take himnore for precautionary reasons
because he is a young child or was he telling
you, "Look, nmom this hurts."
| took him because |I know ny child sonetines
he' |l be confused. | took himjust to see if
there were any injuries and to nake sure he was
okay, but he was not okay.
So you took himnore for precautionary reasons?
Yes.
Wien you say he was not okay, what was wong with
hi n
The next day he was confused. He kept saying he
was havi ng achi ng pains and he threw up that next
day. So | just didn't let himgo to school. |
just took himto Akron Children's -- well, the
clinic and got himchecked out.
You took himto Akron Children's?
Yes. It's called -- well, it used to be called
the Children's Cdinic but | took himto Akron
Children's dinic out in Canton.
MR. CANTU. M ke, do you have
t hose records?

VR. CORBEY: Un- un.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 69 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

68
Q Okay, but you did take himto Akron Children's.

| saw that the recommendation in the energency
roomwas to follow up with Akron Children's a
coupl e days after and you did take himthere?
Yes.

Q Wat did they do at Akron Children's?

A. They just only checked himout to see if he had

any injuries but he was okay but he was just a

© O N o 0o M W N P
>

little confused so | just had -- they basically
10 just recomended himto stay hone one day and
11 then to follow up and tell his principal what was
12 going on. | had told her about that.
13 Q Was it unusual that he was a little confused?
14 | A Yeah.
15 Q GCkay. And then these are questions that | have
16 to ask everyone, but have you ever been convi cted
17 of a felony?
18 A No.
19 MR. CANTU:. (nj ecti on.
20 Q Have you ever been convicted of a m sdeneanor
21 crime of dishonestly or fraud?
22 MR. CANTU:. (nj ecti on.
23 A No.
24 Have you ever had your |icense suspended or
25 revoked?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 70 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
1 MR. CANTU:. (bjection. You can o
2 answer .
3 | A In the past.
4 Q \Wat was that for?
5 A. That was for a sticker.
6 Q VWhat kind of sticker?
7 | A Not having -- | didn't have the right type of --
8 wel |, because it was expired.
9 Q Your plates were expired?
10 A.  Yes.
11 Q Do you know how | ong ago that was?
12 A. That was two years ago.
13 Q Is that the only tinme your license has been
14 suspended?
15 A No.
16 What was the other tine?
17 A. It was back in 2012. What happened ... yeah,
18 back in 2012, for not -- because | had an SR-22
19 bond but that, it was mnes. It was just for
20 paynments.
21 Q Paynent on what? An SR-22 bond?
22 A.  Yes.
23 Q Any other tinme your |icense has been suspended?
24 A.  2013.
25 Q What was that suspended for in 2013?

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928 MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 71 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition
1 A.  An SR-22 bond, mneking paynents. &
2 Q Any other tine it's been suspended?
3 | A No.
4 Q D d you have a valid driver's license at the tine
5 of this accident in April of 20167
6 A.  Yes.
7 Q Were you wearing your seat belt?
8 A Yes.
9 Q You nmentioned at the begi nning of the deposition
10 that you had your deposition taken previously;
11 correct?
12 A. Correct.
13 Q \Vat was that for?
14 | A That was for a sexual harassnent case.
15 Q So nothing to do with any --
16 | A No, nothing to do with this.
17 Q Those are all the questions | have. |Is there
18 anyt hing you would |i ke to discuss that you think
19 is relevant to the accident or the treatnent that
20 you received?
21 A No.
22 MR. CORBEY: Those are all the
23 guestions | have. Thank you for comng in
24 today. | apol ogize we had to neet under
25 t hese circunst ances.

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

© 00 N o o A~ wWw N PP

N N N N N N P PP PP PR R P e
o A W N P O © © N O OO~ W N P O

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 72 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

71
MR. CANTU: Wi ve.

(The readi ng and signing of the
deposition was expressly waived by the w tness

and by stipul ati on of counsel.)

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

© 0o N oo o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

MICHAEL, KATHRYN 06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM DEPE Page 73 of 78

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017
Deposition

CERTI FI CATE

The State of Chio, ) SS:
County of Cuyahoga.)

I, Sandra L. Rice, a Notary Public within and
for the State of Chio, authorized to adm nister
oaths and to take and certify depositions, do
hereby certify that the above-naned w tness was by
nme, before the giving of their deposition, first
duly sworn to testify the truth, the whole truth,
and nothing but the truth; that the deposition as
above-set forth was reduced to witing by ne by
means of stenotypy, and was |ater transcribed into
typewiting under ny direction; that this is a
true record of the testinony given by the w tness;
t hat said deposition was taken at the
af orenentioned tine, date and place, pursuant to
notice or stipulation of counsel; and that | am
not a relative or enployee or attorney of any of
the parties, or a relative or enployee of such
attorney, or financially interested in this
action; that I amnot, nor is the court reporting
firmwith which | amaffiliated, under a contract
as defined in Gvil Rule 28(D).

I N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunt§ﬁ§F“m .
hand and seal of office, at C evel an ﬂﬁﬁﬁ 7% 8
13th day of June, 2017. Foall e

— -h_?h-F:: 43 .IE
"effaic_dwé:;& t/ Kf e %%:: “f% e

Sandra L. Rice, Notary Public, State of Chio
780 Skylight O fice Tower, Ceveland, Chio 44113
My conmm ssi on expires Septenber 26, 2019

72

Mehler & Hagestrom
800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts




CV-2016-09-3928

MICHAEL, KATHRYN

06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM

DEPE

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Page 74 of 78

Deposition
assist 56:13 born 6:4 cheap 39:21
$ 6 assume 48:2 61:17 bought 30:7 checked 58:14
- attending 12:10 brace 56:15,16,18, 67:18 68:7
$1,500 56:20 6:00 18:6,8 attorney 5:7 10:5 20,23 57:13,14,15 checkup 50:20,22
$1,700 29:13 17:2545:4511 46:5, | break 5:624:332:24 | child 67:4,6
$10.50 13:19 A 713,22 64:972:13,14 | briefly 3:86:9,14 children 7:18 65:20
$2,500 28:23 above-named 728 | attorneys 46:19 bringing 61:13 66:12,13
$3,000 28:21 above-set 72:10 Aultman 34:23 bruise 35:17 Children's 67:17,
326500(;5??524 Academy 9:17 40:16,17 42:2243:6 | busted 35:19,20 10,21,22 68:1,3,6
. accident 3:11,13 59:7 65:6 36:2 chiropractic 43:3
$9.00 11:8 6:22 7:7.11 10:2.15 authorized 72:7 busy 49:10,21 46:25 63:1,15,16,19
$9.16 10:21 11210,13”|15,16 1'2:21 Avenue 6:18 18:12 Chiropractor 43:2,
13:22 14:24 16:6 aware 39:9,16 56:21 C 11,16 47:18 50:14,16
1 53:6 58:10 62:4,6,7

17:1518:3,15 19:7,17

C-A-S-A-N-D-R-A

10 36:14,15,22,24,25 20:15,17,19,20 25:10 B 44:12 chiropractor's
37:7,12,13,15,17,20 30:12,14,16,18,22 b PR ' o0 52:2,8
124070, 2, 2L EY, D, aby-sit 66:6 called 3:1205 ; .
. . . . . chiropractors 40:2
2138:2,339:743:14, | 31:2,9,11,19 32:4 back 4:2010-10 22:19.20 67:20 choreps e

17 51:21

34:13,16,19,25 37:2

13:20 15:14 17:14

calls 44:16

chronic 59:18 60:3,

100 40:3 38:6 40:18 50:2 59:9
' 20:18 21:2 23:15,24 Canton 6:18 7:39:1
. : 24, | 1661:12 62:16 63:6,
122;" 7:28 10,16,19.22.2560:25 | 55351 34,13 3619, 6,15 43:7,22 44:16 810,14
13th 72:18 612,7,17 62:2.5,13, 10,11,12 37:16,18,22, | 45:6,12 46:13,18 circumstances
15 ﬁs-f’ 20632023 64:4.5.9, | 5354 38:5 4525 52:20 53:18 63:15 0i05
15th 7:2 14 65:4,10,22,23 47:10 48:8,10,24 65:5 67:22 o d o
1990 5:24 70:5,19 cited 22:2427:18
>, 49:152050:851:11, | CANTU 8:17 39:12 Civil 3:3 72-16
accidents 64:1,22 . . } i il 3:3 rz:
18,2552:1,2,9,10,11, | 43:2344:18,23 4538, laim 858 10114
2 accommodate 5:9 e : . claim 8:5,8 10:1,
15 55:2 56:15,16,18, 16,22 46:20 60:6,12 laiming. 1325
accurate 3:20 15:22, i ‘o As ! claiming 13
20 586 e J20 1522 | 202357:13141516 | 6196411156723 24:24 357
2001 59:19’22 6129, ACE 9.’17 59:24 60:3,12,14,16, 68:19,22 69:1 71:1 Clarify 31:15
11 62:13 Shing o7:15 21,23 61:5,7 62:16, car 14:14 15:35.7, class 9911
2008 94 aching BT 20,23 63:4,5,14 10,1213,1617,18.22 | (|occes ora

2011 60:24 61:1,8,16

activities 53:9

69:17,18
background 47:4

16:10 17:6 20:21
21:2,3,16 22:6,8,9,14,

classify 32:2333:4

62:4,17,19 63:10,23 actual 23:15 26:8 £80 242318 2411 15 clean 4:19,21
64:3,6,9 . . . : e T clear 17:22
29:4,6 31:18 54:22 b d . . .
. : basically 15:13 21,24 27:1,4,5,7,13, .
2013 69:24,25 address 6:17,20.24 Y 72:17,22

2016 3:1018:6 64:6
65:10 70:5

7:2,8,16 66:10
administer 72:7

41:23 53:7 68:9
basis 12:2513:1

15 28:1,5,7,11,14,20
29:10 30:8,9,10,11,18

client 12:17 18:21
22:1

. bathroom 5:7 31:3,16,23 32:20,24 - . _
2017 72:18 adverse 17:18 bed 49.2.18 3539 clients 12:1548:7
2019 72:23 affiliated 72:15 e 492, SO clinic 67:18,21,22
24 19:6 aforementionad beds 49:7,8,11 care 9:21,22,25 code 75
26 72:23 o began 43:7 10:18,22 11:4 12:14 cold 48:13.14.16 21,
27 310 : _ beginning 66:11 14:17 16:9 40:4,13 23 49:12.18
afternoon 18:7,8 70:9 53:13 65:2 8 '
27th 18:6 age 3:1 : : “ collide 32:17
28(D) 72:16 ages 7:20 belated 6:2 cars 31:22,24 34:7 collision 21:23 22:5
28th 27:24 28:2 Akron '13_9 671719 b_elt 70:7 Casandra 44:6,14 37:92
2nd 5:24 . X T bill 38:25 39:3,9,11, 53:22,24 54:10 commission 72:23
2168:1,3,6 19,21 Casandra's 44:7 c ; )
alcohol 19:6 birth 5:23 case 6:1546:6,8,9 ompensation 8:6
3 bul . : : : e complete 5:1
ambulance 38:19, birthday 5:25 6:2 10,16,17 70:14
. 24 39:2,6,9,11 . i ey : completed 8:22
326 6:18,20,23 0 bit 25:15 26:7 43:18 catching 35:24 concerned 268
360 21:2 answers 4:58 49:24 51:7 52:13 category 37:19 diti o
anticipate 4:25:5 58:22 66:25 caused 22:565:18 condition 27:19
apologize 70:24 ' - a 29:25
4 8 black 18:16 cell 24:4 e .
appointment 57:21 | packed 42:15 Center 43:5,7,22 conditions 17:18
40 14:5 58:1.3 . b 27:18
blackout 42:16 44:17 45:6 46:13,18 )
44113 72:22 April 3:1018:627:24 | jaeq 36:4,5 52:20 53:19 63:16 confused 16:11
44703 7:6 28:2 65:10 70:5 bleeding. 3;5_23 o4 65:5 ’ ) 42:13 60:19 61:4 637
44704 6:19 area 6:6 blood 365 centers 63:17 677,14 68:9,13
areas 43:20,2151:10 | o4y 23:16 20:7,9 certified 3:5 confusion 67:1
arms 50:5,6 3033721 certify 72:7.8 consciousness
33 y 127, 42:12 49:24

arrived 24:18 25:13

bond 69:19,21 70:1

charged 29:10,11

Mehler & Hagestrom

800.822.0650 1lIndex: $1,500..consciousness

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts



CV-2016-09-3928

MICHAEL, KATHRYN

06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM

DEPE

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition

Page 75 of 78

consistently 17:12
constantly 35:9
consumed 19:5
contemplated 31:1
continue 4:2515:2
23:9

contract 72:15
control 21:3,25
32:19

contusion 35:17
conversation 25:5,
15

conversations
24:17,20 25:12 45:3
convicted 68:16,20
cool 48:12

cops 22:19,20,21
25:1,2

Corbey 3:7,8 10:6,
10 45:18,24 60:8
61:11 67:25 70:22
correct 15:11,19
16:7 18:12,13 19:17
21:18 22:3 25:24
26:22 27:24 28:11
33:1 34:20,21 50:11
53:2 65:13 66:19
70:11,12

cosmetic 29:18
cost 55:1356:18
counsel 71:572:13
County 72:5
couple 14:19,25
17:1,10 34:12 68:4
court 6:16 72:15
cover 39:1540:11
covered 39:17
Coworkers 44:3
crack 48:8,10 49:15
cracked 48:24
cracking 49:19
Crashed 11:23
crime 68:21
criminal 46:10
cross-examination
3:2,6

CT 41:15,20
current 6:17
Cuyahoga 72:5

D

D-A-R-1-O-U-S 7:23
D-A-S-A-N-1 7:25
daily 12:25 13:1
Dakota 19:2,3
damage 27:528:18
29:18,20,21 31:3,8
Darious 7:218:3
dark 17:21
Dasani 7:24 8:1
date 5:2360:18,21,
22 61:3,972:12

dates 61:5

day 15:7 17:15,16,
17,22 19:24 28:1
35:25 40:18 42:13
54:16 57:1 58:25
67:14,16 68:10 72:18
days 14:19,25 15:15
68:4

daytime 17:23
decreased 43:17,
19,20,21 50:15
Defendants 3:2
defined 72:16
deligation 9:9,11
dented 23:7
depending 49:9,21
deposed 35
deposition 3:14
4:17 70:9,10 71:4
72:8,9,12
depositions 72:7
describe 20:15 33:7
37:5,12 52:19
detailed 47:1
diagnosed 60:24
61:1,16

diagnosis 61:18
66:22

difficult 4:165:4
64:19 65:21
difficulty 28:10
direct 9:2511:4
12:14

direction 72:11
Disability 8:9
discuss 70:18
discussed 50:17
discussion 10:8
45:20
dishonestly 68:21
distance 13:16
Dizziness 58:22
doctor 41:13,23
42:3,5 49:15,19 53:2,
13 54:14 67:2
doctors 40:1
Dodge 19:2,3
door 22:11 23:7
doors 48:3

drink 5:8
drivable 23:126:17
27:8,10

drive 15:19 18:12
22:25 23:2,4 25:23
26:1,4,12,15 27:8,14,
16 28:1,4,5,8 33:22
42:23

driver 25:5,6,16
33:3,8,13 34:14
driver's 21:4,25
22:10,13 70:4

driving 18:14,16,22,
25 23:8 33:13,15
drove 27:15,23
34:19 39:3 42:22
drugs 19:6

due 11:2232:20
42:12 58:2

duly 3:472:9
duties 15:2

E

ears 58:14
education 8:21 9:5
effects 58:18,21
electrodes 48:17
emergency 34:20,
2239:4 40:1 41:11
42:22 43:10 61:23
62:8 66:18 68:2
employed 9:18,20
employee 72:13,14
employer's 15:10,
17

end 20:2521:153:4
ended 26:17 35:24,
25 43:2 51:25 52:3,17
53:5

engine 29:6,21
entire 6:7

ER 59:18 61:12 62:9,
15

estimate 28:19,20
evaluated 66:21
exact 14:24
examination 50:22,
2451:25
excellent 52:21
exchange 32:15
excruciating 37:8
exit 22:16 24:7,8,10
expecting 31:15
32:2,11
expensive 39:18
experience 8:11
expired 69:8,9
expires 72:23
explanatory 35:12
expressly 71:4

family 44:1 47:1 58:8
fast 33:13,15,19,23,
25

favors 3:23
February 5:24
feel 66:25

feeling 37:138:4
43:9,12 47:5 50:18
53.7

felony 68:17

felt 36:15,21 37:3,19
female 25:5,16 33:3
34:14 56:10,11
figure 5:3

filed 6:15

filled 40:24 41:1
42:24

financially 72:14
find 42:4

fine 52:5,16

finish 4:2533:21
finished 50:16
fired 14:16

firm 72:15

fix 28:2429:7,8,9
fixed 28:19 29:9,17
fixing 29:1,2 30:20
flying 21:21
Focus 18:16 31:8
focused 31:25
follow 41:13,23,24
42:2,367:168:3,11
Ford 18:16 31:8
forehead 23:21,22
35:17,22,25 37:11
50:8 51:14

forget 30:8 61:22
found 46:22
Frank 18:12

fraud 68:21

free 44:22,2551:4
friend 53:20
Friends 44:1,2,4
friends' 44:5
front 20:22 21:3,24
22:9,13 23:6,20,22
24:24 27:17 31:12,14
32:10 35:3

fuIIy 51:6,7,23 52:7,9

giving 42:572:8
gladly 4:15:9
glasses 24:4
good 3:843:24
44:13 51:354:14
graduate 8:24 9:3
graduated 9:5
great 4:2452:21
green 20:25
ground 3:18
Group 10:2311:1,3,
9,12 12:2,23 13:2,6,
20 14:1,17,21 16:7,
12,20,22

guess 4:6 13:7
guy 20:24 22:23

extent 31:3 65:12

eyes 58:14 Fulton 18:11
functioning 28:11

F

face 47:23585 G

facility 43:3 G-I-R-A-R-D 6:18

facing 20:20 gave 36:8 40:20 41:7

fact 63:5 66:21,24

failed 20:24 arc

fair 4:35:11,12 6:22
28:7 30:21 32:5,16
37:18 65:15

Girard 6:18 7:15
give 4:8,14 12:12
14:24 19:20 42:6

44:13 52:4 55:25

56:13 58:15

H

hair 5:2

half 14:2,11,13 18:20
hand 72:17
hands 48:7,15
happen 20:19 48:4
happened 11:10
18:3,10 19:10 20:20
24:20 25:3 35:9 69:17
Happy 6:2
harassment 70:14
hard 65:25

he'll 67:7

head 4:1520:1,18
23:18,19 24:24 35:1,
5,6,13,14 42:11,17
49:23

headaches 49:25
headlight 23:6
headrest 24:1
heal 59:13
healed 51:6,7,9,23
52:7,959:12 65:13
health 8:1565:2,8
hear 39:14 54:8
heard 43:2453:25
54:6

heavy 33:5,6,9
hereinafter 3:4
hereunto 72:17
hesitate 5:8
hesitating 38:22
high 8:23,24 39:21
highest 8:21

hire 64:9

history 47:158:8
hit 21:2,4,5,6,24
22:6,8,9,10 23:18
24:23 31:16,22 32:11,
15 35:3,14,22 49:23
hitting 21:1 38:9
home 10:2311:1,3,
9,12 12:23 13:2,6,11,
12,15,18,20 14:1,22
16:7,12,22 26:2,12,

Mehler & Hagestrom

800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts

2Index: consistently..home




CV-2016-09-3928

MICHAEL, KATHRYN

06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM

DEPE

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Page 76 of 78

Deposition
15,16,20,21,24 27:4, installed 29:2 lines 4:24 minutes 58:6,7
9,24 28:2,7 42:23 insurance 8:15 lip 35:19,20 36:2,3,7 misdemeanor fe}
68:10 39:15 37:14 38:9 41:7 50:8 68:20
oaths 72:7

honest 39:25 40:5,6,
8,9 45:10

hospital 23:12 26:3,
4,7,11,22 27:9,22
28:3,8 34:23 36:6
39:6 40:16,17 43:7
59:6,7 65:6
hospitalized 58:24
hot 48:13,14,16,20,
2349:12,18

hour 10:2011:8
13:19 47:25 49:21
hourly 10:17,19
hours 14:3,5,10 19:6
house 57:5,8 66:2,7
hurt 37:25

hurts 67:5

ice 36:840:2041:7
48:11 66:24

idea 31:18,24 55:15
illegal 19:6
imagine 38:941:8
impact 22:16 23:11,
15,17 24:4 31:18
32:6,23 33:3,4,7
35:21 36:1

impacts 32:21,25
33:10

inaccurate 59:20,21
60:4,17 63:4,6,12,13
66:12

incentives 44:21
inconvenience
65:19

inconvenient 15:25
16:18

incurred 39:20
incurring 39:2
indicating 60:15
63:3

information 22:22
25:3

initially 16:11 40:17
injections 54:24
55:356:12 58:18
injured 38:14 59:9
62:1 64:25

injuries 10:2,14
11:17 34:24 35:8 36:9
40:7,9 50:4,7 52:24
53:7 59:8,12,24 60:14
62:19 65:4,16,18 67:8
68:8

injury 35:143:5,7,22
44:16 45:6 46:13,18
52:20 53:19 59:15
60:23 61:7 63:15 65:5

interested 72:14
interior 23:16
intersection 18:11
involved 14:23
19:16 34:13 63:25
64:22

issues 11:20
items 24:3

J

Jackson 18:11
28:16

January 14:18
jerk 4:20

jerked 35:2,7 37:22
jOb 4:25 13:10,15,18
15:2,11,24

jolted 33:10
Jones 50:12,13 53:1,
4,11,18,24 54:2,5,15
56:6,13 57:19 58:4
60:15 65:5

Jones' 60:2

June 72:18

51:12,13

live 7:1,1566:8,11,
12,13,14,16

lived 6:6,20,21 7:2
IiVing 6:23 7:7,10,13
long 5:56:20 9:22
11:5 14:16,22 17:3
18:19 43:6 47:23
49:17 58:4 61:25
69:11

lose 42:12

lost 10:1,12,14 13:25
14:2 49:23

low 36:10 37:23
lower 52:1155:2
lump 37:18

M

K

Kent 43:5

kid 20:10

kids 66:6,8,15,16
kind 16:17 22:24
65:23 69:6

knew 53:20

knot 35:25
knowledge 4:96:17

L

Iady 20:22 21:1 22:9
24:21 25:11

laid 49:18

lane 20:21 21:9,20
32:3

late 17:23 27:22
lawful 3:1

leave 11:912:2
13:15 26:16,24

left 11:1521:4,7
22:3,10 27:4 43:6
legs 50:5

level 8:21

license 68:24 69:13,
2370:4

lies 28:10

life 6:7

Iight 20:23,24,25
21:8,12,14,19,22
22:2,3,23 33:20 34:1,
3

made 8:5,813:17
43:22 63:19 65:20
Mahoning 41:4
42:25

major 57:18
make 3:21 4:14,16,
2110:1211:7 18:1
26:2 33:21 50:21
61:14 64:19 67:8
making 10:1,13 70:1
male 25:6 33:8,12
34:14 56:10

mark 35:18,23
married 8:13
Mckinley 8:259:1,6
means 63:8 72:10
meant 62:16
mechanism 12:17
med 9:9,11
Medicaid 8:20
medical 3:12 40:5
47:160:1561:18,21
63:3

medication 9:12
64:19

meds 9:11

meet 70:24
mentioned 36:9
70:9

met 3.9

mid 36:10 37:23,24
Middle 5:17
migraines 50:1,2
Mike 67:23

mild 51:24
military 8:11
mind 3:21

mine 16:4 23:1
mines 69:19
minor 33:4

Moderate 33:5
mom 15:4 66:2,4
675

mom's 15:5,7,12,13
16:17,20,21 17:9
month 5:2514:2,13,
19,20,25 15:1,3,8
16:6,19 17:5,6
months 9:2311:6
morning 3:8 27:23,
24

mother 16:1
motion 20:21 21:11,
16

motor 3:1159:22
61:2,17 63:23,25
mouth 58:15
move 23:1527:13
37:1153:1

moved 32:20
movie 19:12 20:3,5,
8,10,12 23:9
movies 19:10,14,15
20:1 31:21 32:1
moving 33:18
multiple 30:10
muscle 40:23 41:5,
10 42:24 55:4

N

N.E. 6:18

names 5:217:20
44:5

neck 23:24 35:1,3,
12,13 36:13,24 37:1
41:1547:10 50:8
51:16 59:9,10,12,15,
18 61:12 62:1,20,23
63:4,5,14

needed 12:13,17
15:8 38:18 56:2
nice 17:17 18:9 47:3
52:23

no-showed 57:23,
25

Nods 4:15
normal 65:24,25
Northeast 6:6
nose 58:15
Notary 46:3 72:6,22
note 45:22

notice 72:13
noticed 33:12
number 6:10,15
numbness 50:6,7
nursing 13:11,12,
15,17

nuts 33:22

objection 8:17
39:12 43:23 44:18,23
45:8,22 46:20 64:11,
15 68:19,22 69:1

observation 34:2,9,
10

observed 33:16,23

obvious 33:18

occasionally 14:6

occur 4:18

occurred 32:4,23
38:10

odd 39:23

offered 14:7 44:21
office 45:546:25
52:2,8 54:19,21,22,23
72:17,22
officer 24:13,14
25:11,21 28:15 38:13,
23
Ohio 6:5,6,197:3
72:5,7,17,22
oldest 7:21
oncoming 21:18
opportunities
13:21
opposite 20:23
overtime 14:6,9,10

P

P-E-A-K 10:24
P-E-R-K-I-N-S 5:16
7:23,25

pack 36:8 40:20 41:7
48:11 66:24

packs 48:13,14,16,
21,2349:12,19

paid 10:17 14:11
pain 35:10 36:14,15,
17,20 37:1,6 38:4
43:13,17 50:4,15
51:6,7,10,22 52:1,10,
14 56:14 57:17 59:19
60:3,16 61:6,12
62:16,20 63:4,5,10,14
pains 67:15

part 22:13 23:16,19,
20,22,25 29:16 35:13
51:11 52:11,12 53:18
parties 24:18 25:12
72:14

parties' 22:22
party 24:25

pass 9:11,12 16:17
past 69:3

patients 12:24
15:19,25 16:14

Mehler & Hagestrom

800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts

3index: honest..patients




CV-2016-09-3928

MICHAEL, KATHRYN

06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM

DEPE

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Deposition

Page 77 of 78

Payment 69:21
payments 69:20
70:1

Peak 10:2311:3,9,12
12:2,23 13:2,6,20
14:1,16,21 16:7,12,
19,22

pedestrian 64:23
pending 5:10,11
people 5:313:12
40:4 43:25 52:23
percent 40:3
period 16:6,19 17:2
35:4

Perkins 3:1,6 5:16
7:21,23,24,25

Perry 62:7,25 63:15,
19

personal 4:924:3
personally 29:1
Peterson 47:15,19,
21,24 48:10 50:18
51:2 53:15

phone 24:4
physical 58:16
physician 40:13
50:10

picked 19:25
pickup 18:2519:3
33:13

pictures 28:13,14,15
pills 40:23

place 11:11 32:20
49:22 54:1,4,6 72:12
places 16:8

plan 65:15

plates 69:9

play 31:11,19 32:10
playing 64:24
point 12:18 13:23
16:14 23:2 30:20 34:8
36:21 37:9 51:12,14,
16

pointing 23:21
police 17:2418:2,10
19:2 22:18 24:7,8,18
25:13,19,21 28:16
38:13
poorly-worded
3:25

portion 22:13 29:12,
13 46:2

power 22:17
pre-accident 29:24
pre-existing 31:7
59:8
precautionary 67:3,
10

preface 39:22
prescribed 41:10
55:6

prescription 40:21,
22,24 41:1 42:6
pretty 24:2525:10
27:22 35:12 40:20
42:3,13 47:3 48:5,6
54:557:16 66:6
previously 15:21
33:12 34:18 43:13
51:21 70:10
primary 40:1353:13
principal 68:11
prior 13:5,22 24:8
52:6 60:14 62:21 63:4
problem 19:22
problems 52:22
Procedure 3:3
process 49:17
professional 61:19,
21

professionals 65:3
promotions 13:21
property 28:18
provide 3:20 46:19
47:554:24
provided 3:3 25:20
46:21

providers 65:8
providing 5:148:18
public 6:16 72:6,22
pull 5:2

pulses 48:18
purpose 3:2
pursuant 72:12
put 28:21,22,25

Q

question 3:22,25
4:1,2,35:1,10,11
33:21 36:18 39:23
45:23,25 59:14 65:7
guestions 3:10 4:5
47:4 68:15 70:17,23
quickly 66:17

R

radio 29:3,22
raining 17:19
rated 20:12

read 45:25 46:3
reading 71:3
ready 5:1350:19
realm 40:5
reason 5:612:12
17:7 39:25 40:3,11
57:10

reasoning 57:4
reasons 67:3,10
recall 7:513:17
28:18 31:7 38:13
40:24 42:19 44:21
47:7 48:25 54:15 55:3

56:8 57:15,19 59:6
66:4,21

receive 40:19 44:16
received 3:12 26:7
52:20 65:3,9 70:20
recently 3:16
receptionist 54:9,
11,13 55:23,24 56:2,5
57:12
receptionist's 56:8
recommendation
44:13 68:2
recommendations
42:7 43:24 66:22
recommended
68:10

record 3:94:19,21
5:156:9,12 10:4,8,10,
11 45:17,20 46:3
60:2,7,10,12,13 72:11
records 27:2141:14
57:23 59:18 60:15
61:13 62:15 63:3
67:24

red 18:2519:321:8,
12 35:18,23
reduced 72:10
refer 54:2
reference 34:8
referred 53:2054:7,
11

refresh 3:19
relates 3:10
relative 72:13,14
relaxer 40:23
relaxers 41:5,10
42:24 55:4

released 52:13
relevant 70:19
relied 15:4

relief 56:3
remember 13:3,4,8
17:16 18:21 19:12,21
20:8,10,18 24:22
29:11,15,16 30:5,15
38:16,18 40:22 41:17,
19,22,24 42:9,15
43:3,6 47:16,17 54:13
55:1,7 58:14,21,23
62:1,6,14 64:20
repaired 29:24 30:1
repairs 30:2,5,10,21
31:1

repeat 4:159:14
65:7

rephrase 4:1
report 17:24 18:2,10
19:2 25:11
reporting 72:15
requested 46:2
RES 9:21,22 10:18,
22 14:17 16:9

reschedule 58:2
residual 51:10
resolve 62:19,25
resolved 51:16
62:22

response 5:1
responses 4:15
result 3:1210:1,14
34:24 65:4
results 41:19 47:11,
16

revoked 68:25
Rice 72:6,22
rides 44:22
Rite-aid 41:2,3
42:25

road 23:2,427:12
roller 49:2

room 34:20,22 39:4
40:1 41:11 42:22
43:10 61:23 62:8
66:18 68:3

rotate 15:14
rotating 17:14
Rule 72:16

rules 3:3,18

rush 33:19

S

S-H-A-N-A-Y-A
5:20

S-H-A-R-D-E 5:16
safe 25:2427:11,12,
14

salary 10:17

Sam 54:14 56:9,10
57:12,14

Sandra 72:6,22
scale 36:14,20,22
37:5,12 51:20

scan 41:20

scene 22:18 24:9,15,
18 34:16 37:3,6 38:7,
10 42:17

school 8:23,24
19:23,25 67:16
scoliosis 60:3,16,23
61:1,16

seal 72:17

seat 23:2570:7
Security 6:10,14 8:8
seek 65:15

send 49:20
separate 21:522:8
32:25

separately 35:12
September 72:23
series 3:9

set 72:17

setting 12:15
settlement 64:14

Severe 335
sexual 70:14
Shanaya 5:18
Sharde 3:1,6 5:16
shock 42:14
shop 29:8,9 30:3
shot 52:453:2
shoulder 4:16
show 20:13 41:15
58:1

shrugs 4:15

sick 40:15

side 20:23 21:4,25
22:10 23:7 58:18,21
sides 22:8

sign 48:3

sign-in 48:5
signing 71:3
similar 13:10

sir 17:2019:8

sit 22:21 64:18
sitting 21:14
Skylight 72:22
small 65:19
smashed 27:17
smashing 22:11
Smith 18:24 21:21
22:10

snow 27:20
Snowing 17:19
Social 6:9,14 8:8
son 19:15,16 23:13
34:15,19 39:3

son's 66:17
sound 18:4,7
specific 9:16 12:12
specifically 11:16
12:5,8

sped 34:2

speed 345

spell 5:19 7:22 44:11
spend 47:23 58:5
spin 32:16

sport 64:24

spun 21:3,25
SR-22 69:18,21 70:1
SS 7255
standpoint 15:10,17
start 5:13 36:13 37:1
38:443:8

started 14:17 37:8
43:10,16

state 53:8 72:5,7,22
statement 60:17,18
63:6

statements 25:20
stay 68:10

stayed 34:16
steering 23:18 35:6,
7,15,20 36:5 38:10
42:11

Mehler & Hagestrom

800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts

4index: Payment..steering




CV-2016-09-3928

MICHAEL, KATHRYN

06/17/2019 10:23:31 AM

DEPE

Sharde Perkins - March 03, 2017

Page 78 of 78

Deposition
stenotypy 72:10 28:15 44:7 48:20 typo 62:16 wearing 57:4,11
sticker 69:5,6 49:14 63:22 69:13,16, 707
stim 48:24 49:12,19 2370:2,472:12 U weather 17:16
stipulation 71:5 times 17:1,10 57:19, Wednesday 18:3
72:13 20 Uh-huh 10:25 37:4 week 14:4,5,25 285
stitch 36:7 Tinsel 19:1320:4,5,9 | YUn-un 67:25 43:8,951:8,25 52:7,
STNA 9:13 tired 58:22 undecided 53:12 16 54:17 57:1,2
stop 20:24 tires 30:6 63:21 weekly 12:25
street 7:241:3 titled 18:17 understand 3:22 weeks 14:19 54:18
strike 12:7 23:16 today 6:23 63:24 63:86518 wheel 23:18 35:6,7,
struck 35:542:11,17 | 64:7,18 70:24 understanding 15,20 36:5 38:10

stuff 47:257:17 58:9,
15

sun 18:8
surgery 59:3,4
surprise 31:12,13,
17,20 32:2
suspended 68:24
69:14,23,25 70:2
swelled 36:3
switch 36:19
sworn 3:4,19 72:9

T

taking 5:525:11
39:2

talk 5:717:1563:22
65:8

talked 25:10 65:2
66:10

talking 5:310:11
60:13

telling 67:4

Ten 36:17,23
TENS 55:6,11,13,17,
24 56:2,12
terminated 12:1,3,9
13:22

terrifying 20:17
testified 15:21 16:16
25:23 27:7 33:12
34:18 35:14 47:18
52:6 55:20

testify 72:9
testimony 3:20
72:11

That'd 48:13
theatre 20:3,5
thing 25:9 36:12
43:1

things 35:2 40:5
66:1

thinking 38:25
threw 61:567:15
throat 58:15
thrown 61:10
ticket 23:8 26:19
27:15

Tim 3:8

time 5:46:22 7:7,10
11:13,17 13:25 14:11,
2116:2,2517:218:14

told 24:22,23 38:16,
17,22,23 41:12,22,24
44:6 54:12 56:5
57:14,18 66:22,24
68:12

tonsils 59:5

tooken 42:10

top 30:252:11

total 28:24

totalled 22:2530:19
31:6

towed 22:24

Tower 72:22

Town 19:13 20:4,5,9

Township 18:11
28:16

traffic 20:20 21:9,10,
18 33:18

training 9:5

transcribed 72:10

transfer 12:15

transmission 29:5,
22

transport 13:12
16:13
transportation 9:25
11:19,20 12:4,6
transported 12:24
treated 43:2,25
46:14 62:3
treating 50:14
treatment 3:12
11:18 26:6 40:18
48:11 52:4,8,16,18,
19,21 53:10 62:11,25
65:3,9,16 66:18 70:19
trick 41:14
truck 18:2519:1,4,5
22:133:8,13 34:9,11
true 4:872:11
truth 72:9
truthful 40:3
turn 20:21,25 21:7
22:2,23
turning 21:9,19 32:3
type 13:10 18:14,21
40:18 53:9 69:7
typewriting 72:11
typical 48:1
typically 14:3

65:12
understood 4:3
unit 55:6,11,13,24
56:3,12

units 55:17
unsafe 23:5
unsure 63:21
unusual 68:13
upper 36:10 37:24

\Y

valid 70:4

vehicle 3:1111:22
12:13,14 14:23 16:1,
3,5,13,17,18,20,21
17:9 18:14,17,19,20,
21 21:17 22:2,17
23:17 24:3,7,10 25:6,
7 26:8,12 27:23 28:8,
13,22,25 29:7,21,24
30:7,22 31:5,8 345,
19 42:19,23 59:22
61:2,17 63:23,25
vehicles 21:522:5
28:17 32:15,17 34:12
verbal 4:14

visit 45:1 46:24
47:21,24 48:1 49:8,9
50:24 51:22 57:24
58:4

visits 44:22

w

W-1-S-D-O-M 44:12
wages 10:1,12,14
wait 20:25 21:22
22:18,21,23 30:17
36:18 48:6

waited 24:14,25
25:2,19

waiting 21:7,14 25:1
Waive 71:1
waived 71:4

walk 46:24 48:1,3
65:20

walking 64:23
wanted 53:15
warm 17:17 18:9
water 5:8 49:2

42:12

WHEREOF 72:17
Winston 44:9
Wisdom 44:8,10,14
withdrew 45:15
witnesses 34:15
words 20:16
work 10:22 11:5,20
12:10,13,14,23 13:2
14:3,22 15:15 16:5
28:10,20,22,25 29:3,4
42:957:3,7

worked 11:6 13:5,9
14:5,21

Workers' 8:5
working 11:12 16:7
17:2

worse 37:23,24
43:12

worst 36:15,17,20
51:22

writing 72:10
wrong 17:25 60:19,
20,22 61:3 67:12
Wyatt 21:21 22:10

X

X-RAY 41:12
X-RAYS 47:7,9,10,
11 48:23

Y

year 3:17 9:3 18:20
62:12
year-and-a-half
6:21

years 8:2,439:7
69:12

yellow 20:23,24
21:19,22 22:1,3 34:1,
3

young 67:4

z

zip 7:5

Mehler & Hagestrom

800.822.0650

Sandra Kurt, Summit County Clerk of Courts

5Index: stenotypy..zip




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72

	Word Index
	Index: $1,500..consciousness
	$1,500 (1)
	$1,700 (1)
	$10.50 (1)
	$2,500 (1)
	$3,000 (1)
	$5,500 (1)
	$500 (1)
	$9.00 (1)
	$9.16 (1)
	10 (22)
	100 (1)
	1224 (2)
	13th (1)
	15 (2)
	15th (1)
	1990 (1)
	20 (1)
	2001 (5)
	2008 (1)
	2011 (12)
	2012 (2)
	2013 (2)
	2016 (5)
	2017 (1)
	2019 (1)
	24 (1)
	26 (1)
	27 (1)
	27th (1)
	28(D) (1)
	28th (2)
	2nd (1)
	326 (3)
	360 (1)
	40 (1)
	44113 (1)
	44703 (1)
	44704 (1)
	6:00 (2)
	above-named (1)
	above-set (1)
	Academy (1)
	accident (70)
	accidents (2)
	accommodate (1)
	accurate (7)
	ACE (1)
	aching (1)
	action (1)
	activities (1)
	actual (6)
	additional (1)
	address (7)
	administer (1)
	adverse (1)
	affiliated (1)
	aforementioned (1)
	afternoon (2)
	age (1)
	ages (1)
	Akron (7)
	alcohol (1)
	ambulance (6)
	answers (2)
	anticipate (2)
	apologize (1)
	appointment (3)
	April (6)
	area (1)
	areas (3)
	arms (2)
	arrived (2)
	assist (1)
	assume (2)
	attending (1)
	attorney (13)
	attorneys (1)
	Aultman (7)
	authorized (1)
	Avenue (2)
	aware (3)
	baby-sit (1)
	back (72)
	background (2)
	based (2)
	basically (4)
	basis (3)
	bathroom (1)
	bed (3)
	beds (3)
	began (1)
	beginning (2)
	belated (1)
	belt (1)
	bill (6)
	birth (1)
	birthday (2)
	bit (8)
	black (1)
	blacked (1)
	blackout (1)
	bleed (2)
	bleeding (2)
	blood (1)
	body (5)
	bond (3)
	born (1)
	bought (1)
	brace (8)
	break (3)
	briefly (3)
	bringing (1)
	bruise (1)
	busted (3)
	busy (2)
	C-A-S-A-N-D-R-A (1)
	called (7)
	calls (1)
	Canton (17)
	CANTU (19)
	car (59)
	care (14)
	cars (3)
	Casandra (5)
	Casandra's (1)
	case (8)
	catching (1)
	category (1)
	caused (2)
	cell (1)
	Center (11)
	centers (1)
	certified (1)
	certify (2)
	charged (2)
	cheap (1)
	checked (3)
	checkup (2)
	child (2)
	children (4)
	Children's (7)
	chiropractic (6)
	chiropractor (11)
	chiropractor's (2)
	chiropractors (1)
	chores (1)
	chronic (9)
	circumstances (1)
	cited (2)
	Civil (2)
	claim (4)
	claiming (3)
	clarify (1)
	class (2)
	classes (1)
	classify (2)
	clean (2)
	clear (1)
	Cleveland (3)
	client (3)
	clients (2)
	clinic (3)
	code (1)
	cold (7)
	collide (1)
	collision (3)
	commission (1)
	Compensation (1)
	complete (1)
	completed (1)
	concerned (1)
	condition (2)
	conditions (2)
	confused (9)
	confusion (1)
	consciousness (2)

	Index: consistently..home
	consistently (1)
	constantly (1)
	consumed (1)
	contemplated (1)
	continue (3)
	contract (1)
	control (3)
	contusion (1)
	conversation (2)
	conversations (4)
	convicted (2)
	cool (1)
	cops (7)
	Corbey (10)
	correct (21)
	cosmetic (1)
	cost (2)
	counsel (2)
	County (1)
	couple (8)
	court (2)
	cover (2)
	covered (1)
	Coworkers (1)
	crack (3)
	cracked (1)
	cracking (1)
	Crashed (1)
	crime (1)
	criminal (1)
	cross-examination (2)
	CT (2)
	current (1)
	Cuyahoga (1)
	D-A-R-I-O-U-S (1)
	D-A-S-A-N-I (1)
	daily (2)
	Dakota (2)
	damage (7)
	Darious (2)
	dark (1)
	Dasani (2)
	date (7)
	dates (1)
	day (18)
	days (4)
	daytime (1)
	decreased (5)
	Defendants (1)
	defined (1)
	deligation (2)
	dented (1)
	depending (2)
	deposed (1)
	deposition (8)
	depositions (1)
	describe (5)
	detailed (1)
	diagnosed (3)
	diagnosis (2)
	difficult (4)
	difficulty (1)
	direct (3)
	direction (1)
	Disability (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (2)
	dishonestly (1)
	distance (1)
	Dizziness (1)
	doctor (10)
	doctors (1)
	Dodge (2)
	door (3)
	doors (1)
	drink (1)
	drivable (4)
	drive (19)
	driver (8)
	driver's (5)
	driving (7)
	drove (5)
	drugs (1)
	due (4)
	duly (2)
	duties (1)
	ears (1)
	education (2)
	effects (2)
	electrodes (1)
	emergency (11)
	employed (2)
	employee (2)
	employer's (2)
	end (3)
	ended (8)
	engine (2)
	entire (1)
	ER (4)
	estimate (2)
	evaluated (1)
	exact (1)
	examination (4)
	excellent (1)
	exchange (1)
	excruciating (1)
	exit (4)
	expecting (3)
	expensive (1)
	experience (1)
	expired (2)
	expires (1)
	explanatory (1)
	expressly (1)
	extent (1)
	eyes (1)
	face (4)
	facility (1)
	facing (1)
	fact (1)
	failed (1)
	fair (10)
	family (3)
	fast (5)
	favors (1)
	February (1)
	feel (1)
	feeling (7)
	felony (1)
	felt (4)
	female (6)
	figure (1)
	filed (1)
	filled (3)
	financially (1)
	find (1)
	fine (2)
	finish (2)
	finished (1)
	fired (1)
	firm (1)
	fix (4)
	fixed (3)
	fixing (3)
	flying (2)
	Focus (2)
	focused (1)
	follow (8)
	Ford (2)
	forehead (8)
	forget (2)
	found (1)
	Frank (1)
	fraud (1)
	free (4)
	friend (1)
	Friends (3)
	friends' (1)
	front (14)
	fully (6)
	Fulton (1)
	functioning (1)
	G-I-R-A-R-D (1)
	gave (6)
	Girard (2)
	give (11)
	giving (2)
	gladly (2)
	glasses (1)
	good (5)
	graduate (2)
	graduated (1)
	great (2)
	green (1)
	ground (1)
	Group (17)
	guess (2)
	guy (2)
	hair (1)
	half (4)
	hand (1)
	hands (2)
	happen (2)
	happened (9)
	Happy (1)
	harassment (1)
	hard (1)
	he'll (1)
	head (14)
	headaches (1)
	headlight (1)
	headrest (1)
	heal (1)
	healed (8)
	health (3)
	hear (2)
	heard (4)
	heavy (3)
	hereinafter (1)
	hereunto (1)
	hesitate (1)
	hesitating (1)
	high (3)
	highest (1)
	hire (1)
	history (3)
	hit (19)
	hitting (2)
	home (32)

	Index: honest..patients
	honest (6)
	hospital (19)
	hospitalized (1)
	hot (7)
	hour (5)
	hourly (2)
	hours (4)
	house (4)
	hurt (1)
	hurts (1)
	ice (5)
	idea (3)
	illegal (1)
	imagine (2)
	impact (13)
	impacts (3)
	inaccurate (9)
	incentives (1)
	inconvenience (1)
	inconvenient (2)
	incurred (1)
	incurring (1)
	indicating (2)
	information (2)
	initially (2)
	injections (4)
	injured (4)
	injuries (23)
	injury (15)
	installed (1)
	insurance (2)
	interested (1)
	interior (1)
	intersection (1)
	involved (5)
	issues (1)
	items (1)
	Jackson (2)
	January (1)
	jerk (1)
	jerked (3)
	job (7)
	jolted (1)
	Jones (16)
	Jones' (1)
	June (1)
	Kent (1)
	kid (1)
	kids (4)
	kind (4)
	knew (1)
	knot (1)
	knowledge (2)
	lady (5)
	laid (1)
	lane (4)
	late (2)
	lawful (1)
	leave (5)
	left (7)
	legs (1)
	level (1)
	license (4)
	lies (1)
	life (1)
	light (14)
	lines (1)
	lip (11)
	live (9)
	lived (4)
	living (4)
	long (14)
	lose (1)
	lost (6)
	low (2)
	lower (2)
	lump (1)
	made (6)
	Mahoning (2)
	major (1)
	make (13)
	making (3)
	male (5)
	mark (2)
	married (1)
	Mckinley (3)
	means (2)
	meant (1)
	mechanism (1)
	med (2)
	Medicaid (1)
	medical (7)
	medication (2)
	meds (1)
	meet (1)
	mentioned (2)
	met (1)
	mid (3)
	Middle (1)
	migraines (2)
	Mike (1)
	mild (1)
	military (1)
	mind (1)
	mine (2)
	mines (1)
	minor (1)
	minutes (2)
	misdemeanor (1)
	Moderate (1)
	mom (4)
	mom's (8)
	month (13)
	months (2)
	morning (3)
	mother (1)
	motion (3)
	motor (6)
	mouth (1)
	move (4)
	moved (1)
	movie (8)
	movies (6)
	moving (1)
	multiple (1)
	muscle (5)
	N.E. (1)
	names (3)
	neck (24)
	needed (6)
	nice (4)
	no-showed (2)
	Nods (1)
	normal (2)
	Northeast (1)
	nose (1)
	Notary (3)
	note (1)
	notice (1)
	noticed (1)
	number (2)
	numbness (2)
	nursing (4)
	nuts (1)
	oaths (1)
	objection (13)
	observation (3)
	observed (2)
	obvious (1)
	occasionally (1)
	occur (1)
	occurred (3)
	odd (1)
	offered (2)
	office (10)
	officer (7)
	Ohio (9)
	oldest (1)
	oncoming (1)
	opportunities (1)
	opposite (1)
	overtime (3)
	P-E-A-K (1)
	P-E-R-K-I-N-S (3)
	pack (5)
	packs (7)
	paid (2)
	pain (33)
	pains (1)
	part (12)
	parties (3)
	parties' (1)
	party (1)
	pass (3)
	past (1)
	patients (4)

	Index: Payment..steering
	Payment (1)
	payments (2)
	Peak (16)
	pedestrian (1)
	pending (2)
	people (5)
	percent (1)
	period (4)
	Perkins (7)
	Perry (4)
	personal (2)
	personally (1)
	Peterson (8)
	phone (1)
	physical (1)
	physician (2)
	picked (1)
	pickup (4)
	pictures (3)
	pills (1)
	place (7)
	places (1)
	plan (1)
	plates (1)
	play (3)
	playing (1)
	point (13)
	pointing (1)
	police (13)
	poorly-worded (1)
	portion (4)
	power (1)
	pre-accident (1)
	pre-existing (2)
	precautionary (2)
	preface (1)
	prescribed (2)
	prescription (5)
	pretty (13)
	previously (6)
	primary (2)
	principal (1)
	prior (7)
	problem (1)
	problems (1)
	Procedure (1)
	process (1)
	professional (2)
	professionals (1)
	promotions (1)
	property (1)
	provide (4)
	provided (3)
	providers (1)
	providing (2)
	public (3)
	pull (1)
	pulses (1)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (1)
	put (3)
	question (16)
	questions (6)
	quickly (1)
	radio (2)
	raining (1)
	rated (1)
	read (2)
	reading (1)
	ready (2)
	realm (1)
	reason (7)
	reasoning (1)
	reasons (2)
	recall (18)
	receive (2)
	received (6)
	recently (1)
	receptionist (8)
	receptionist's (1)
	recommendation (2)
	recommendations (3)
	recommended (1)
	record (19)
	records (9)
	red (6)
	reduced (1)
	refer (1)
	reference (1)
	referred (3)
	refresh (1)
	relates (1)
	relative (2)
	relaxer (1)
	relaxers (4)
	released (1)
	relevant (1)
	relied (1)
	relief (1)
	remember (39)
	repaired (2)
	repairs (5)
	repeat (3)
	rephrase (1)
	report (5)
	reporting (1)
	requested (1)
	RES (6)
	reschedule (1)
	residual (1)
	resolve (2)
	resolved (2)
	response (1)
	responses (1)
	result (5)
	results (3)
	revoked (1)
	Rice (2)
	rides (1)
	Rite-aid (3)
	road (3)
	roller (1)
	room (11)
	rotate (1)
	rotating (1)
	Rule (1)
	rules (2)
	rush (1)
	S-H-A-N-A-Y-A (1)
	S-H-A-R-D-E (1)
	safe (4)
	salary (1)
	Sam (5)
	Sandra (2)
	scale (6)
	scan (1)
	scene (10)
	school (5)
	scoliosis (5)
	seal (1)
	seat (2)
	Security (3)
	seek (1)
	send (1)
	separate (3)
	separately (1)
	September (1)
	series (1)
	set (1)
	setting (1)
	settlement (1)
	Severe (1)
	sexual (1)
	Shanaya (1)
	Sharde (3)
	shock (1)
	shop (3)
	shot (2)
	shoulder (1)
	show (3)
	shrugs (1)
	sick (1)
	side (7)
	sides (1)
	sign (1)
	sign-in (1)
	signing (1)
	similar (1)
	sir (2)
	sit (2)
	sitting (1)
	Skylight (1)
	small (1)
	smashed (1)
	smashing (1)
	Smith (3)
	snow (1)
	Snowing (1)
	Social (3)
	son (6)
	son's (1)
	sound (2)
	specific (2)
	specifically (3)
	sped (1)
	speed (1)
	spell (3)
	spend (2)
	spin (1)
	sport (1)
	spun (2)
	SR-22 (3)
	SS (1)
	standpoint (2)
	start (5)
	started (4)
	state (4)
	statement (3)
	statements (1)
	stay (1)
	stayed (1)
	steering (8)

	Index: stenotypy..zip
	stenotypy (1)
	sticker (2)
	stim (3)
	stipulation (2)
	stitch (1)
	STNA (1)
	stop (1)
	street (2)
	strike (2)
	struck (3)
	stuff (4)
	sun (1)
	surgery (2)
	surprise (5)
	suspended (5)
	swelled (1)
	switch (1)
	sworn (3)
	taking (3)
	talk (4)
	talked (3)
	talking (3)
	telling (1)
	Ten (2)
	TENS (7)
	terminated (4)
	terrifying (1)
	testified (10)
	testify (1)
	testimony (2)
	That'd (1)
	theatre (2)
	thing (3)
	things (3)
	thinking (1)
	threw (2)
	throat (1)
	thrown (1)
	ticket (3)
	Tim (1)
	time (24)
	times (5)
	Tinsel (4)
	tired (1)
	tires (1)
	titled (1)
	today (5)
	told (18)
	tonsils (1)
	tooken (1)
	top (2)
	total (1)
	totalled (3)
	towed (1)
	Tower (1)
	Town (4)
	Township (2)
	traffic (6)
	training (1)
	transcribed (1)
	transfer (1)
	transmission (2)
	transport (2)
	transportation (5)
	transported (1)
	treated (4)
	treating (1)
	treatment (19)
	trick (1)
	truck (9)
	true (2)
	truth (3)
	truthful (1)
	turn (5)
	turning (3)
	type (6)
	typewriting (1)
	typical (1)
	typically (1)
	typo (1)
	Uh-huh (2)
	Un-un (1)
	undecided (2)
	understand (3)
	understanding (1)
	understood (1)
	unit (6)
	units (1)
	unsafe (1)
	unsure (1)
	unusual (1)
	upper (2)
	valid (1)
	vehicle (51)
	vehicles (6)
	verbal (1)
	visit (11)
	visits (1)
	W-I-S-D-O-M (1)
	wages (3)
	wait (8)
	waited (4)
	waiting (3)
	Waive (1)
	waived (1)
	walk (4)
	walking (1)
	wanted (1)
	warm (2)
	water (2)
	wearing (3)
	weather (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (13)
	weekly (1)
	weeks (2)
	wheel (8)
	WHEREOF (1)
	Winston (1)
	Wisdom (3)
	withdrew (1)
	witnesses (1)
	words (1)
	work (21)
	worked (5)
	Workers' (1)
	working (3)
	worse (3)
	worst (5)
	writing (1)
	wrong (6)
	Wyatt (2)
	X-RAY (1)
	X-RAYS (5)
	year (4)
	year-and-a-half (1)
	years (4)
	yellow (8)
	young (1)
	zip (1)



